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On June 1, 2007, for the consideration of One Dollar ($1.00), Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a 

permanent easement in, over, under, on and across a part of Grantor’s Land called the “Easement Area”.

TRANSMISSION LINE EASEMENT

!■

Grantor is: Eton Street Real Estate, Inc., a Michigan corporation, Eton office Properties, LLC, a 
Michigan limited liability company, and Eton Street Lofts, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company 
245 S. Eton Street, Birmingham, Michigan 48009.

Grantee is: International Transmission Company, a Michigan corporation, 39500 Orchard Hill 
Place Drive, Suite 200, Novi, Michigan 48375.

Grantor’s Land as surveyed is described as: Part of Units 1, 3, 5 and 6 of Eton Condominium 
Properties, Oakland County Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 1883 as recorded in Liber 37854, Pages 
533 and part of District Lofts, Oakland County Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 1884 as recorded in 
Liber 37854, Page 589, Oakland County Records. Except the South 25 feet taken for proposed Villa 
Street Right-of-Way and the South 25 feet of Unit 6 of said Eton Condominium properties.

The “Easement Area” is described as and shown on Exhibit “A”: A part of the Northeast 1/4 
and the Northwest 1/4 of Section 31, town 2 North, Range 11 East, City of Birmingham, Oakland County, 
Michigan, being part of Eton Condominium Properties, Oakland County Condominium Subdivision Plan 
No. 1883 as recorded in Liber 37854, Page 533 and District Lofts, Oakland County Condominium 
Subdivision Plan No. 1884 as recorded In Liber 37854, Page 589, Oakland County Records, being 
described as: commencing at the N. 1/4 comer of Section 31; thence N.88°16'37"W., 117.95 feet; thence 
S.34°l r27"E., 87.17 feet; thence N.29o04,00"E., 11.29 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing 
N.29o04'00ME.J 19.81 feet; thence S.880I6'37ME., 22.56 feet; thence S.SS^b'ir'E., 57.77 feet; thence 
N.56°34,45"E., 16.90 feet; thence S.33D43'3rE., 389.60 feet; thence S.33°11,31,IE., 355.73 feet to the 
North Right-of-Way line of proposed Villa Street (1/2 width 25 feet); thence along said North Right-of-

P"m

Way line N.88°00'50"W., 75.92 feet: thence N,33o02’04,,W., 387.41 feet; thence N.32°34I50"W., 375.5^ /v, //^C
feet to the point of beginning. \

Purpose: ~
The right to construct, reconstruct, operate, repair, maintain and remove overhead electric lines consisting 
of towers, H-frames, poles, wires, conduits, cables, and equipment. These facilities may include 
telecommunication medium for use of Grantee or Grantee assignees. No buildings or structures of any 
kind shall be placed in the easement without Grantee’s prior written consent, except as identified on the 
attached Exhibit B and Exhibit C. If l / flffe

Access: X' L

Grantee has the right of ingress and egress to the Easement Area across Grantor’s Land.

^3
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iRestoration:
Grantee agrees to restore in a good and workmanlike manner, all property disturbed by its use of the 
easement, including but not limited to damage by Grantee’s employees, contractors, vehicles or 
equipment while entering Grantor’s Land for die purposes stated in this Transmission Line Easement. The
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repair and restoration of property shall be undertaken within a reasonable time from the date construction 
or maintenance activities are commenced.

Trees, Bushes, Branches, and Roots:
Grantee may trim or cut down any trees, bushes, branches or roots in the easement area that Grantee 
believes could interfere with the operation and maintenance of its facilities.

Indemnity:
a. Except in the case of Grantor’s negligence, Grantee will indemnify Grantor, its officers, agents and employees 
for claims for bodily injury, property damage, and/or personal injury as defined in Grantor’s commercial liability 
insurance policy, arising directly or indirectly out of die use of the easement.

b. Grantor will indemnify International Transmission Company, its officers, agents, and employees for any claims 
for direct, indirect, consequential, or liquidated damages sought by International Transmission Company 
customers, based upon energy supply agreements, which claims i) arise directly or indirectly out of the Grantor’s 
use of the easement area, and ii) are due to momentary or sustained electrical interruptions or voltage fluctuations, 
including sag, arising out of Grantor’s negligence; however this indemnification will not apply to any claims 
arising out of International Transmission Company’s sole negligence, or any other person’s negligence.

c. If any claim covered by Grantor’s indemnity is brought against International Transmission Company, Grantor 
will defend the claim at its expense and pay any costs, charges, expenses, attorney fees or judgments that 
International Transmission Company incurs or is subject to in the claim.

d. The obligations to indemnify hereunder shall extend only to the negligent owner of the land at the time of the 
occurrence giving rise to a claim.

1

Successors and Assigns:
This Easement runs with the land and binds and benefits Grantor’s and Grantee’s successors and assigns.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

o
£
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GRANT) - EtowStreet Real Estate, Inc.

By:
iiholson

Its: President

Acknowledged before me in Oakland County, Michigan, on \

By Raymond J. Nicholson the President of Eton Street Real Estate, Inc.

2007,4

t
. DEBORAH J. JONES 

Notary Public, State of Michigan 
County of Geneseejssrsssassa&aaj w

Stamp: L- - ■ Signature:
Acting in the County of

z'
/

MVi'iTi?

GRANT1 ice Properties, LLC.ion

zBy:
RaymoncTJrNlcholson 
Its: Manager

Acknowledged before me in Ofl\C\(XjP\£A-> County, Michigan, on "HLUTVl. \ 

By Raymond J. Nicholson the Manager of Eton office Properties, LLC.

2007, J
a<j

DEBORAH J. JONES 
Notary Public, State of Michigan 

County of Genesee 
• My Commission Expiree Sep. 29,2013 ,

Notary's "'j 
Signature: (1

Notar ''s
sta“* -mActing^ V
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GRANTOR - Eton Street Lofts, LLC.

By Eton office Properties, LLC 
Its: MenAer ___—-A

jBy:
RaymoftTHr^ttcholson 
Its: Manager

!-"XulTML \ 4 2007,Acknowledged before me in

by Raymond J. Nicholson the Manager of Eton office Properties, LLC the Member of Eton Street Lofts, 
LLC.

on

DEBORAH J. JONES 
Notary Public. State of Michigan

County of flanoaaa_____
Notary's
Signature:.

Notary's
Stamp:_ X.

Prepared by: Thomas Beagen, TTCTransmissfon, 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200, Novi, Michigan 
48375
Return to: Elaine Clifford, ITC7>wwww.s/o/f, 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200, Novi, Michigan 
48375

1^^^
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1 INTERNATIONAL 
K TRANSMISSION1 COMPANY

Eton Office Properties* LLC, a limited liability company 
Eton Street Lofts, LLC, a limited liability company 
Eton Street Real Estate, Lie., a Michigan corporation 
245 S. Eton Street 
Birmingham, MI 48009

RE: Permit to encroach within a transmission line easement
ITC Project No.: NOA06695

In reply to your request, the International Transmission Company, a Michigan corporation, voluntarily 
grants you (including your affiliates which may have an ownership or usage right in the subject real 
estate) a permit to encroach on its easement for the purposes identified in paragraph 4. The terms of this 
permit are as follows:

1. Personal permit: This permit is personal to you, gives no rights to the public, and gives no 
rights adverse to International Transmission Company.

r

2. Description of easement: As described on attached Exhibit “A”.

3. Area of the easement you are permitted to encroach upon: As shown on Nowak & Fraus, 
Exhibit B, dated 5/31/2007, Sheets 3-8, Job E103-01

4. Purpose of encroachment: To construct a parking structure, two one story garages, two 
trash compactors, dumpster accessories, light poles, other items that will not unreasonably interfere with 
the ITC facilities and a portion of a proposed residential loft condominium building on property adjacent 
to, and to maintain and use the new and existing structures including the Big Rock Restaurant, land as 
depicted on Exhibit’s A & B.

5. International Transmission Company Rights: This permit is subject to International 
Transmission Company rights to construct, reconstruct, operate and maintain overhead and underground 
electric transmission, distribution and communication lines and associated structures and equipment 
("International Transmission Company facilities") in the easement. Additionally, this permit is subject to 
the rights of ail other public utilities.

j

-isa
!

6. Sole Risk: You must use the land at your sole risk. If your use of the land is impaired, 
International Transmission Company will not be liable you for any damage.

7. Indemnity:
a. You will indemnify International Transmission Company, its officers, agents and employees for claims 
for bodily injury, property damage, and/or personal injury, arising directly or indirectly out ofthe use of 
this permit by you (the person, company or organization, its contractors, lessees and licensees).
b. You will also indemnify International Transmission Company, its officers, agents, and employees for 
any claims for direct, indirect, consequential, or liquidated damages sought by International Transmission 
Company customers, based upon energy supply agreements, which claims i) arise directly or indirectly 
out of the use of this permit by you (the company, its contractors, lessees and licensees), and ii) are due 
to momentary or sustained electrical interruptions or voltage fluctuations, including sag, arising out of 
your negligence or your and International Transmission Company’s joint negligence; however this 
indemnification will not apply to any claims arising out of International Transmission Company’s sole 
negligence, or any other person’s negligence.

I:\Real Estate\Permits\Eton.doc Page 1 of 3 6/1/2007
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c. If any claim covered by your indemnity is brought against International Transmission Company, you 
will defend the claim at your expense, You will also pay any costs, charges, expenses, attorney fees or 
judgments that International Transmission Company incurs or is subject to in the claim.

8. International Transmission Company Damages: You must pay International 
Transmission Company for all damages, losses or injuries to International Transmission Company’s 
facilities caused by you, your agents, employees, or independent contractors while constructing your 
facility.

9. Clearances: You and your contractors must maintain a 20 foot clearance from International 
Transmission Company facilities.

10. Title: You warrant to International Transmission Company that you are the fee owner of 
the land associated with this permit as of the date of your acceptance of the permit.

11. Termination: This permit will terminate if you violate this agreement, or if you violate any 
applicable laws and regulations, or if you abandon your use for more than 6 months.

12. Additional Terms:
a. All OSHA and National Electric Safety Code safety rules must be adhered to.
b. Trash compactor/dumpster located adjacent to die one story garage is allowed as long as trash hauler 

lift goes no higher than 31 feet in extended or raised position.
c. The maximum floor height for the parking structure located within the easement should not exceed 

33 feet.
d. The maximum height for the north stairwell tower of the parking structure shall not exceed 36.0 feet 

above grade.
e. The maximum height for the south stairwell tower of the parking structure shall not exceed 41.0 feet 

above grade.
f. The maximum height for the parking structure parapet wall shall not exceed 36.0 feet above 

grade, (first floor)
g. Railing and light poles on top of the parking structure should not exceed 12.0 feet above the 

maximum parking structure floor height. Lighting must be grounded.
h. The maximum height for the terrace of the loft structure shall not exceed 34.6 feet above grade (first 

floor elevation).
i. The maximum height for the roof parapet and sunshade at Unit 19 shall not exceed 46.6 feet above 

grade (first floor elevation).
j. The proposed one story garage or structure to be constructed described as Unit 6 should not exceed 

11 feet in height.
k. The trash compactor/dumpster located adjacent to Tower 4040 is acceptable per International 

Transmission Company safety requirements.

j

If you are willing to accept this permit on the above conditions, please sign and date below the word 
"Accepted1' and return to Elaine Clifford, 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200, Novi, MI 48375, for 
signature by International Transmission Company. We will then return the completely signed original to 
you.

Sincerely,

e~^3'
Daniel J. Oginsky 
Vice President-General Counsel
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ACCEPTED

Eton Street Real Estate, Inc.

)
By: Raymond J. Nicholson 
Its: President

Eton Office Properties, LLC.

I -)
By: Raymond J. Nicholson 
Its: Manager

Eton Street Lofts, LLC.

By: Eton Office Properties, LLC 
Its: Member

By: Raymond J. Nicholson 
Its: Manager

.3
i!

rm
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Exhibit A

TOWER LINE EASEMENT
v

TRANSMISSION-* \ 
TOWER \ \ft.% \

N. 1/4 CORNER 
SECTION 31, 
T.2N„ R.11E..\

\ NOTE\tA
' PROPOSED AND EXISTING BUILDINGS LYING 

WITHIN UNITS 1, 3, 5 AND 6 OF 'ETON 
CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES', OAKLAND 
COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PUN 
No. 1883 AS RECORDED IN UBER 37854, 
PAGE 533. OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, 
HAVE PERMITTED HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS 
PURSUANT TO ITC AGREEMENT AND MADE A 
PART OF THIS GRANT OF EASEMENT.
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NOWAK & FRAUS &KF \
\t»i Qwaa&om

Fax. (248) 399-0605 
DRAWN JOB JVa SiEET

M. TTseo B10341 1 of 8

13)0 N. Stephenson Highway 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-1508 
SCALE
I'mW 7/28/2006 

Rev. 9/12/2006 
Rev, 5/Z2007 

Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/51/2007

s

TRANSMISSION^ 
TOWER \

DATE
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Exhibit A
TOWER LINE EASEMENT

BURDENED PROPERTY - LEGAL DESCRIPTION____________________
PART OF UNITS 1, 3, 5 AND 6 OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES, OAKLAND COUNTY 
CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN No. 1883 AS RECORDED IN UBER 37854, PAGE 533 
AND PART OF DISTRICT LOFTS, OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN No. 
1884 AS RECORDED IN UBER 37854, PAGE 589, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT 
THE SOUTH 25 FEET TAKEN FOR PROPOSED VILLA STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY AND THE 
SOUTH 25 FEET OF UNIT 6 OF SAID ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES.

P'OuhvH
pl0Ur\H Wo Urivle#10^-701-0(1^EASEMENT DESCRIPTION r ” ^ 1 ________

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 
NORTH. RANGE 11 EAST. CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKUND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING 
PART OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES, OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM 
SUBDIVISION PLAN No. 1883 AS RECORDED IN UBER 37854, PAGE 533 AND DISTRICT 
LOFTS, OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN No. 1684 AS RECORDED IN 
LIBER 37854, PAGE 589, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. BONG DESCRIBED AS: 
COMMENCING AT THE N. 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 31; THENCE N.88*16,37"W., 117.95 
FEET; THENCE S.3411’27"E.l 87.17 FEET; THENCE N.29'04,00"E., 11.29 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUING N.29,04,00"E., 19,81 FEET; THENCE 
S.88*16'37'E., 22.56 FEET; THENCE S.33,36,11BE.t 57.77 FEET; THENCE N.56\H'45‘E., 
16.90 FEET; THENCE S.SS^fE., 389.60 FEET; THENCE S.SSmrE., 355.73 FEET 
TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE OF PROPOSED VILLA STREET (1/2 WIDTH 25 
FEET); THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE N.88W50"W., 75.92 FEET: 
THENCE N.33*02,04'W., 387.41 FEET; THENCE N.32’34'50"W., 375.58 FEET TO THEa

■d

I POINT OF BEGINNING.
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NOWAK & FRAUST'F,3
Consulting Engineers • Land Surveyors • Land banners

phoison Highway 
Michigan 48067-1508

■o

8 13ION.Ste, 
Royal Oak,

SCALE
NONE

Td. (248)399-0886 
Fax. <248)399-0805r-i

9s DATE DRAWN JOB No. SHEET 
7/28/2006 M. Tiseo E103-01 2of8 

Rev. 9/12/2006 
Rev. 5/2/2007 
Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/31/2007

a

Q

<•
Z



Li8ER3 9256 f.G.6 I 6

Exhibit B
TOWER LINE EASEMENT 

AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENT

N

\ ■AREA OF
PERMITTED
ENCROACHMENT

\ fO.401,Vtw
A-\.EXTERIOR OF- 

BUILDING A
a:\

\

rLl.
\

15&ISrL \DISTRICT LOFTS 
BUILDING 

(BASEMENT)

\m r-
\

\ •AREA OF
PERMITTED
ENCROACHMENT

\\ja

anEXTERIOR OF- 
BUILDING --g

\
\

ru.
\

y v%e§ \ V'Si \ %
DISTRICT LOFTS 

BUILDING 
(FIRST FLOOR)

\ •AREA OF PERMITTED 
ENCROACHMENT\BALCONY-

\ miaj 5.15'\r
\EXTERIOR 0F- 

BUILDING A 1=Z'BALCONY
AREA OF PERMITTED 
ENCROACHMENT

'I

A
u.

iV
*\

o

N t%
^-TRELLIS OVER 

GARAGE ENTRY

\DISTRICT LOFTS gi 
BUILDING 

(SECOND FLOOR)
\3 \3 \

NOWAK & FRAUSIF
1310 H Stephenson Highway 
Royal daft, Michigan 48067-1308 
SCALE 
V-2ff

TeL (248)399-088$ 
Fax. (248)399-0805 

DRAWN JOB No. SHEET 
S/2/2007 IPioch E103-01 3 of 8

Rev. 5/25/2007
Rev. 5/31/2007 _________________

DATE
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Exhibit B
TOWER LINE EASEMENT 

AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENT
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\
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BUILDING ^

43; 00*^;

5MSUN SHADE- SL
TERRACE— /

AREA OF PERMITTED—^ 
ENCROACHMENT

SUN SHADE
DISTRICT LOFTS 

BUILDING 
(FOURTH FLOOR) §|
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« J.7S'
\

•*° 1 9=e> J
a

\
\

”12 J

NOWAK & FRAUSFF
Consulting Engineers • Land Surveyors • Land Pl&iwus 

’Phenson Highway 
Mettgan 43067-1308 

DATE

J3W N. Stt 
Royal Oak,
SCALE
r = 2ff 5/2/2007

Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/31/2007

Td. (243)399-0686 
Fax (248)3994)305 

DRAWN JOB No. SHEET 
J Pioch Eim-01 4oI8
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Exhibit B

TOWER LINE EASEMENT 
AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENT

3SUN SHADE* 
PARAPET-v

T vRAILING
PARAPET
^-TERRACEfr. K- S .
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FOURTH FLOOR I

RAILING 
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THIRD FLOOR 55

RAILING ^ 
BALCONY 2'

DISTRICT LOFTS 
BUILDING

SECOND FLOOR

§
52

FIRST FLOOR

§b to
BASEMENT

SECTION A-A
c>0

NOWAK & FRAUSN'
Consuito^ Engineers • Lund Surveyors • Land Planners

Tel (248)899-0886 
Fax. (248)3994805 

DRAWN JOB No. SHEET 
J.Ptocb B1Q3-01 5 of 8

1310 N. Stephenson Highway 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-1508 
SCALE
r-io1

DATE 
5/2/2007 

Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/31/2007
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Exhibit B

TOWER LINE EASEMENT 
AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTN
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NOWAK & FRAUSNF
Consulting Engineers • Land Surveyors • Land Planners 
1310 K Steohensm Highway 
fioyoi Oak, Michigan 48067-1503 

DATE 
5/2/2007 

Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/31/2007

TeL (2431.399-0836 
Fax (2431399-0305 

DRAWN JOBffo. SHEET 
J.Pioch El 03-01 6 of 8

SCALE 
i" = 40'



LIBER39256 ffi620

Exhibit B
TOWER LINE EASEMENT 

AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENT
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NOWAK & FRAUSTF
Cojisu/tfng Engineers • Land Surveyors • Land Planners 
1310 N.Slephenxn Highway 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067-1508 

DATE

Tel (248) 399-0886 
Fax. (248)399-0805 

DRAWN JOB No. SHEET 
S/2/2007 J.Pioch B103-01 7of8 

Rev. 5/25/2007 
Rev. 5/91/2007

SCALE 
r = 40'
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Exhibit B
TOWER LINE EASEMENT 

AREAS OF PERMITTED ENCROACHMENT

CM
VX>

MD
in

NOTE:
THE VERTICAL DIMENSIONS TO THE OVERHEAD TOWER WIRES 
SHOWN HERE ARE APPROXIMATIONS. NOWAK & FRAUS 
P.LL.C. MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF 
THE DIMENSIONS.

CM
i lcr> s.iN >CO > I II I00 15NXS. x5 5 y 

8 >
„+ .+w-i

CP .+ .+5 8I cL X .5^1AVG. GRADE

J RESTAURANT BUILDING 
(BIG ROCK CHOP HOUSE)

SECTION B-B

EXACT FOUNDATION 
DEPTH UNKNOWN

—8§ SNORTH
STAIRWELL
TOWER

8 Qt$^-12’ UGHT POLE

TT -JP
^—SOUTH 

z STAIRWELL 
TTOWER

1 FUTURE PARKING 
GARAGE

>
.+TRASH

COMPACTOR /DUMPSTER- « 
AREA

.+
§ 8o §V o15 § 8oS !58r>o> id§ id8 M-VENTRY

CANOpY- S5
|| ^AVG. GRADEPARKING GARAGE1 STORY n

PARKING GARAGE1 STORY4 STORY PARKING STRUCTURE ^
o NOWAK & FRAUSISFOl
cd

SECTION O-C 1310 TV. Stepiiejison Wlgfiway 
Royal Oak. Michigan 48067-1508 
SCALE

r=40'

m {248)339-0886 
Fax. (2481339-0605 

DRAWN JOB No SHEET 
S/2/2007 J.Pioch B103-01 8 of 8

Rev. 5/7/2007
Rev. 5/25/2007 Rev. 5/31/2007

DATE
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"Jeff Pioch" <jpioch@nowakfraus.com>
"Michael Salt" <MSalt@victorsardki.com>, <dpierce@dflaw.com>

From:
To:
<CAHajek@FCNLaw.com> 
Date: 5/9/2007 3:31:56 PM

05-08-2007 ITC Easement - Revisions REPLY (3)Subject:

Michael;

Thanks for your mark-up. With regards to your comment of the old 
parking garage shown on my exhibit sheet 1 of 8, the underlying Eton 
Condominium Properties Unit 3 was drawn to the old parking structure (I 
think that's the darker line you're referring to). The condominium was 
recorded this way. If you look closely you’ll see the latest parking 
structure with angled walls within Unit 3, except for the south stair 
tower which falls on Unit 5. I presume we'll amend the condominium at a 
later date to reflect the overlap.

Jeffrey D. Pioch

Condominium/Subdivision Platting Manager

jpioch@nowakfraus.com <mailto:jpioch@nowakfraus.com>

Nowak & Fraus Engineers

1310 N. Stephenson Highway

Royal Oak, Ml 48067

248.399.0886 Voice

248.399.0805 Fax

www.nowakfraus.com

From: Michael Salt [mailto:MSalt@victorsaroki.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 09,2007 2:37 PM
To: dpierce@dflaw.com; CAHajek@FCNLaw.com; Jeff Pioch
Cc: jccataldo@mdcandk.com; Al Bayer; Patrick Williams; Johannes
Potgieter; Victor Saroki; nrlepage@yahoo.com
Subject: 05-08-2007 ITC Easement - Revisions REPLY (2)

Jeff,

Here are the replies to your questions.



Page 1Donald Pierce - Re: 05-02-2007 ITC Esmt Exhibits - prelirninary
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"Johannes Potgieter" <JPotgieter@yictorsaroki.com>
<dpierce@dflaw.com>, <CAHajek@FCNLaw.com>, <jccataldo@mdcandk.com>, 

<abayer@nowakfraus.com>, <jpioch@nowakfraus.com>, <pwilliams@nowakfraus.com>, "Michael Salt" 
<MSalt@victorsaroki.com>, "Victor Saroki" <VSaroki@victorsaroki.com>, <nrlepage@yahoo.com>

Thu, May 3, 2007 9:52 AM 
Re: 05-02-2007 ITC Esmt Exhibits - preliminary

From:
To:

Date:
Subject:

Good morning Jeff,

We reviewed the dimensions on the exhibits that you prepared and they correlate with our construction 
drawings.

In terms of detail have you considered including a graphic of the transmission towers and lines on Sheet 
8? We recall that your office measured the heights of the lines along the length of the property last year. 
Or maybe a smaller scale drawing could be included on a new sheet to show the height relationship of the 
Proposed Parking Structure, Big Rock Chophouse and the ITC transmission towers and lines?

Thank you,

Johannes Potgieter 
jpotgieter@victorsaroki.com

2007 Firm of The Year, AIA Michigan

Victor Saroki & Associates Architects PC 
430 North Old Woodward Avenue / 3rd Floor 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

248-258-5707 ext. 21 
248-258-5515

www.victorsaroki.com

>» "Jeff Pioch" <jpioch@nowakfraus.com> 05/02/07 11:50 AM >»

Attention all:Attached please find a draft of the exhibits showing the proposed permitted encroachments 
into the Proposed ITC Easement which is to be 45' either side of the existing center of the ITC Towers. 
Because of the laborious task of getting ITC's consent for this easement, it is very important that these 
exhibits reflect all the areas of concern so we will not have to go back to ITC in the future. Please 
carefully review the exhibits and confirm if they are correct as to detail and dimension. Thank you, Jeffrey 
D. PiochCondominium/Subdivision Platting Managerjpioch@nowakfraus.com Nowak & Fraus 
Engineers1310 N. Stephenson HighwayRoyal Oak, Ml 48067248.399.0886 Voice248.399.0805 
Faxwww.nowakfraus.com .j r*

eO
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EXHIBIT “A11

O'Land in the City of Birmingham, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, to wit:
Units 1-24, District Lofts Condominium, according to the Master Deed recorded in Liber 37854, Pages 589 
through" 672, inclusive, Oakland County Records, as amended, and designated as Oakland County 
Condominium Subdivision Plan No. 1884, together with rights in common elements and limited common 
elements, as set forth in the above Master Deed (and amendments thereto) and as described in Act 59 of the 
Public Acts of 1978, as amended.

Together with the benefit afforded by Foundation Easement dated June 4, 2007 granted to Eton Street Lofts; 
LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, by Eton Office Properties, LL.C., a Michigan limited liability company, recorded i rt) l S' j 2^007 in Liber £pl2M% Page 315 Oakland County Records.

More commonly known as: 375 S. Eton, Units 1-24, Birmingham, Ml
208-000 (Entire) and 20-31-208-001 through 20-31-208-024^^Tax Item No. 20-31-

UNIT BLDG I SIDWELL NO SICk'ELL nn FROMFROM UNIT BLDG
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INTERNATIONAL
TRANSMISSION
COMPANY

July 13, 2005 HECEIVED
JUL 18 2005'

Jonathan Disbrow, representing Eton Office Properties, LLC 
Victor Saroki and Associates Architects 
430 N. Old Woodward 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

Re: Tower 4040 Relocation for Parking Garage part of Eton Street Lofts Project 
Contribution in Aid of Construction Costs 
Birmingham, Michigan

Jonathan Disbrow, of Victor Saroki and Associates Architects, has requested that 
International Transmission Company (ITC) provide a cost estimate to relocate tower 
#4040 to allow for construction parking garage as part of the proposed Eton Street Lofts 
Project. The shutdown of any transmission line or equipment can only be accomplished 
from the end of September and the beginning of May. Required transmission 
shutdowns during this part of the year will provide reliable service to the customers of 
Southeast Michigan.

In order to meet your schedule we have prepared a rough Contribution in Aid of 
Construction cost estimate for the relocation of tower 4040 and the necessary 
sectionalizing work at Troy substation at allow shutdown of transmission lines. That 
estimate is $155,077.

The requestors of this estimate will have to pay ITC the actual costs of the tower 
relocation, which shall include all applicable overheads incurred by ITC. Upon 
completion of the project, the payees will be notified of any difference between the 
actual costs incurred and the cost estimate. Within 60 days, ITC will return any 
overpayment above actual cost to the payees and the payees shall pay the full amount 
of any shortage between payments made and the actual costs incurred for the 
relocation project to ITC.

n

International Transmission Company • 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 • Novi, Michigan 48375
• 248.374.7100



INTERNATIONAL
TRANSMISSION
COMPANY

Please return a signed copy of this agreement and the payment of $155,077 to 
International Transmission Company by August 15, 2005 to provide Engineering time to 
design and procure material for a completion date of February 31,2006. Send the 
check to the following:

c/o International Transmission Company 
Ms. Elaine Clifford 
39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 205 
Novi, Michigan 48375

Accepted Accepted for^Eton Office

Sincerely,

1^7^
dipping

Vice President of Engineering 
International Transmission Company

Mr. Tom Beagan, ITC Real Estate
Ms. Donna Zalewski, ITC Community Relations
Jeff Kehoe, ITC Finance
Pat Wenzel, ITC Finance

Cc:

r--:--"

J
Li
■i, ;.2j

INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COMPANY • 39500 ORCHARD HlLL PLACE, SUITE 200 • NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375
• 248.374.7100



MOCK commercial

1463
Check#: 1463

070704
Date: 07/08/2005 

421 Eton - Tower 4040 Relocation
Amount: 155,077.00

155,077.00
Vendor: 1191 International Transmission Company

155,077.00 ■
v

09932
Victor Saroki & Associates Architects, PC oe-gg 

430 N. Old Woodward 
Birmingham, Ml 48009 

(248) 258-5707

FIDEUTY BANK
BIRMINGHAM, Ml 49009-6423 

74-1265/724

11/15/2004

$ **500.00£ pay to the Intemational Transmission Co.
ORDER OF _________________________ _____________

Fivs Hundred, and qq/100**************************************************************
$
?,
S DOLLARS £) ^

International Transmission Co. 
39500 Orchard Hill Place
ms
Novi, MI 48375

i /
2
Z

|",
r3 /

MEMO.
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ACORD„ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE
08/01/2005Page 1 of 2

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

PRODUCER 877-945-7378

Willie North America, Inc. - Regional Cert Center 
26 Century Blvd.
P. O. Box 305191 
Nashville, TN 372305191 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURED INSURERA: American Home Assurance CompanyInternational Transmission Company 
39500 Orchard Hill Place 
Suite 200 
Novi, MI 48375

19380-004
INSURERS: Commerce and Industry Insurance Co. 19410-001
INSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:I
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MM/DD/YY1

POLICY EFFECTIVE 
DATE (MM/DD/YYI

4DD1 
NS RE

INSR
LTR LIMITSTYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

2/28/2005 2/28/2006 $ 1.000.000GL711195 EACH OCCURRENCEA GENERAL LIABILITYX
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurancei $ 100,000COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITYX

H 5,000MED EXP (Anyone person) $CLAIMS MADE OCCUR

S 1.000.000PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

8 2.000.000GENERAL AGGREGATE

8 2.000.000PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGGEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:
PRO- I I 
JECTPOLICY LOC

2/28/20062/28/2005CA7204978AUTOMOBILE LIABILITYA COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 8 1,000,000

X ANYAUTO

ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) 8

SCHEDULED AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 8

NON-OWNED AUTOS

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per acclden I) 8

AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT 1GARAGE LIABILITY

$EA ACCANY AUTO OTHERTHAN 
AUTO ONLY: AGG 8

$EACH OCCURRENCEEXCESS LIABILITY□ $AGGREGATECLAIMS MADEOCCUR

$
$DEDUCTIBLE

$RETENTION $
„ WC STATU- 
X TORY LIMITS

OTH-WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
If yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below___________

2/28/20062/28/2005WC7208588B ER

8 1.000.000E.L EACH ACCIDENT

8 1.000.000E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

8 1.000.000E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
THIS VOIDS AND REPLACES PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATE DATED: 7/13/2005 WITH ID: 6003691

Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly Commercial, LLC is an Additional Insured to (A) General Liability 
above as respects the work being done by ITC in accordance with the attached Additional Insured 
Endorsement. Above GL policy includes completed operations coverage as evidenced above for 
aggregate limit of $2,000,000

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN ■4

PNOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES.Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly Commercial, LLC 
700 Forest Avenue 
Birmingham, MI

AUTI tIZED REPRESENTATIVE
48009

ACORD 25 (2001/08) Coll:1365009 Tpl;399699 Cert:6058568 ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988



Page 2 of 2

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

\|* r-K
III'
m.
"'Sf!

ACORD 25 (2001/08) Coll:1365009 Tpl:399699 Cert:6058568
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dean & Fulkerson
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS 

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

FIFTH FLOOR
601 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD 

TROY. MICHIGAN 48084-4767

PAUL J. MASTRAN6 EL 
JAUES K. O’BRIEN 
DONALD A. PIERCE, JR- 
NEILL T. RIDDELL 
STEPHEN ft, SRRRAIN0"' 
PETER P. 9UDNICK 
JERRY R. SWIFT 
LEONARD A. WILCOX. JR. 
KENNETH W. ZATKQFF

KEITH M. ARETHA 
RICHARD A. BARR 
JOHN W. BRTANT 
GEOR6E W. BURNARD 
W. JERRY BYRD 
A. READ CONE III 
WILLIAM 0. COON 
JAMES P. DEAN 
JAMES M- DWORHAN 
PAUL R. GILLERAN 
HI. MICHAEL HAMBURG 
6. L. HUDSON 
JEFFREY L. HUDSON 
R. IAN HUNTER 
ROBERT M. KALEC 
JANET E. LAHYON 
LEON R, LEVINE 
MICHAEL 0. LEWIS 
THOMAS P. MARTIN**

RETIRED
CHARLES A- DEAN 
GEORGE J, FULKERSONWEB SITE WWW.DFLAW.COM

TELEPHONE (248) 362-1000 
FACSIMILE (24B) 362-1358

A L 3 D ADHITTE 
' ILLINOIS A 

DISTRICT

D IN
HD TTHE

DP COLUMBIA 
SHTTO 
NIW TANK

" UASBACHU
•><■133

AND WiV

October 31,2005

As attorneys for Eton Office Properties, LLC and Eton Street Real Estate, Ine.a we are 
familiar with the ownership of the two companies. The ownership interests are identical and 
Norman R. LePage is a principal in both. Eton Street Real Estate, Inc. owns the Big Rock 
Restaurant parcel and Eton Office Properties owns the adjacent land on which The Reserve and 
office building are located.

This letter is being written for assurance that power lines can be relocated between two 
adjacent parcels owned by clients of this office. There are different entity names, but the 
ownership, management, and control are essentially the same.

Very truly yours,

DEAN & FULKERSON, P.C.

Donald A. Pierce, Jr.

i'-\a

;
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WARRANTY DEED

EDGEMERE ENTERPRISES, INC., & Michigan corporation,

44 East Long Lake Road, Bloomfield, Hills, Michigan 48304,

Convey and Warrant to ETON OFFICE PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company,

245 S. Eton Street, Birmingham, Michigan 48009,

The premises situated in the City of Birmingham, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, described in Exhibit A 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and 
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining thereto, for the full consideration provided in the 
Real Estate Transfer Tax Valuation Affidavit, attached hereto, subject to die Permitted Exceptions described in ^ 
Exhibit B attadied hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural 
and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and 
are protected by the Michigan Right to Farm Act

The Grantor,

whose address is,

whose address is

W
Ay

Cons.AcretKoo ■3i,0o and tMw 'ioSu‘Ude
& STv Dated as of July 29, 1999

Witnesses: GRANTOR:
EDGEMERE ENTERPRISES, INC., a Michigan 
corporation

Carl Craft '
By:.

Its: PresidentXX
A' r, cr/£C^Jrt- 

x)s/isA-ty> A. ydifys^jr O.K. - ML tW
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The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 29* day of July, 1999, by Carl Craft, 
the President of Edgemere Enterprises, Inc., a Michigan corporation, on behalf of such- corporation.

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

_ _ ^
—— JUlieTDiSesSa; Notary Public

Oakland County, State of Michigan 
My commission expires: 11/16/2000

When recorded return tO-Send subsequent tax bills to:Drafted by:

Donald A. Pierce, Jr., Esq. 
Dean & Fulkerson, P.C.
SOI W. Big Beaver Rd-, 5* Fl. 
.Troy, .MI 48.084.

Eton Office Properties 
B05 Oakwood 
Rochester, MI 4B307 

.. Attn.: Mark Papak

Ian M. Bumstein, Esq. 
Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss 
One Woodward Avenue 
Suite2400 .
Detroit, MI 48226

i

i

t
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LEGAL SESCHiniOE CGNTIBGATIGHt

city of Bixmlagtiui

Parcel It
A Part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 31# Town 2 north# nange 11 Bast# City 
of Birmingham# onVI.and County# Michigan, Being a part of Lot 1 of Assessor's 
Plat Bo. 28 as recorded in Llher 43, Page 50 of Plate# Oakland County Records 
and Lots Ilf through ;118, inclusive, part of Lota 88 through 96# inclusive#
109 through 111, inclusive 119 and part of vacated Prairie Avenue of Birmingham 
Gardens as recorded In Liber 31, Page 38, of Plats, Oakland County Records, 
more particularly described as: commencing at the Borth 1/4 comer of said 
section 31; thence south 01 degrees 59 minutes 10 seconds west 701.82 feet 
along the north-'South 1/4 line of said Section 31; thence South 88 degrees 11 
minutes 20 seconds Bast 36.00 feet to the point of beg4«"4"g the Northwest 
corner of Lot 1 of saiid Assessor's Plat B6. 28; thence the following three (3) 
Courses along the Easterly line of Eton Road (Width Varies): (1) north 01 
degrees 59 minutes lo! seconds Bast 30.00 feet, and (2) North 13 degrees 14 
minutes 00 seconds West 137.11 feet, and (3) North 01 degrees 59 minutes 10 
seconds East 140.91 feet; thence South 88 degrees 26 minutes 57 seconds Bast 
245.03 feet to a point on the Westerly line of the Grand Trunk Western 
Railroad; thence along said Railroad Line South 33 degrees 11 minutes 31 
seconds Bast 366.33 feet; thence North 88 degrees 00 minutes 50 seconds West 
431.60 to a point on the Bast line of said Eton Road/ thence North 01 degrees 
59 minutes 10 seconds East 10.69 feet along said road line to the point of 
beginning.

Re: 325 South Eton

Part of Tax item Nos. 20-31-203-002, 20-31-203-021, 30-31-203-022 and 
20-31-203^028. q-SO^d& 4o7~ / . p4*T * Xj

ALL 9*. fae-T mp £*73 Ft-9/ + Co-J-JT ti*f To "9 + K+C07&?
/fenee ff/w 3/03^

u3/-RC3-
- OXl \Jto- 2/- AOJ

i
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Clifford, Elaine K.

Michael Dwyer [mdwyer@mnlinc.com]
Monday, April 03, 2006 1:23 PM 
Clifford, Elaine K.

Subject: RE: Revised Easement - MOA 04434 - Eton Street

From:
Sent:
To:

Good Afternoon Elaine,

I review the revised easement exhibits and legals you forwarded this morning. The comments from our review 
letter of March 30, 2006 have been addressed and the easement is approved. FYI - they removed the language 
prohibiting buildings, etc. within the easement (not sure if they discussed that with you).

Regards,
Michael R. Dwyer, P.S.

McNEELY & LINCOLN ASSOCIATES, INC.
37741 Pembroke
Livonia, Ml 48152
(734) 432-9777 phone
(734) 432-9786 fax

—Original Message—
From: Clifford, Elaine K. [mailto:eclifford@Itctransco.com]
Sent: Monday, April 03, 2006 12:22 PM
To: Michael Dwyer
Subject: FW: revised easement

From: Carrie Walter [mailto:cwalter@mdcandk.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 03, 2006 10:42 AM 
To: Clifford, Elaine K.
Subject: FW: revised easement

Elaine,
Will you please forward these documents to the appropriate parties?

Please let me know if there is anything else that is needed.

Thank you,

Carrie Walter
Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly 
700 Forest
Birmingham, MI 48009

4/3/2006
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248-258-9453 
248-258-6514 (fax) 
cWQlter@mdcandk.com

From: Patrick Williams [mailto:pwilliams@nowakfraus.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 03, 2006 10:31 AM 
To: Carrie Walter 
Subject: revised easement

Here are the revised easements. Let me know if you want me to send these anywhere else.

Pat

Patrick J. Williams, P.E. 
Associate
Nowak & Fraus, PLLC 
46777 Woodward 
Pontiac, Ml 48342 
Phone: (248) 332-7931 
Fax: (248) 332-8257 
pwilliams@nowa kfraus.com

\

J
e* 5

4/3/2006
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Clifford, Elaine K.

Michael Dwyer [mdwyer@mn[inc.com]
Wednesday, September 13, 2006 6:44 PM 
Clifford, Elaine K.
JPotgieter@victorsaroki.com; jpioch@nowakfraus.com 
ITC Project No.NOA06695 Review No. 5 MOA06695

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject: 
Importance: High
Attachments: E103-01 EASETOWER9-12-2006.PDF

Elaine - attached please find a revised copy of the proposed tower line easement over the Eton Street property 
in Birmingham (NOA06695/MOA06695). The comments from our previous review of September 7, 2006 have 
been addressed. After reviewing the condominium documents which were supplied by Nowak & Fraus, another 
concern arose. Part of the southern portion of the proposed easement falls in Villa Street. In one of the 
condominium documents, it appears as though the petitioner's title extends to the center of the road. In the 
other, the units end at the north right of way. If the road has been dedicated in fee, that portion of the proposed 
easement that falls within the right of way should be removed. Aside from the road issue, the attached easement 
and exhibit drawings are approved. Please call if you have any questions.

Regards,
Michael R. Dwyer, P.S.

McNEELY & LINCOLN ASSOCIATES, INC.
37741 Pembroke
Livonia, Ml 48152
(734) 432-9777 phone
(734) 432-9786 fax

-----Original Message—
From: Jeff Pioch [mailto:jpioch@nowakfraus.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2006 3:26 PM 
To: Michael Dwyer
Cc: eclifford@Itctransco.com; Johannes Potgieter; mbarnwell@mnllnc.com
Subject: RE: 9-7-2006 RE: FW: ITC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695 (2)
Importance: High

Mike your comments are correct. I have attached the revised easement for your review as well as the Exhibit B 
to the Master Deeds.

Jeff Pioch
Condominium/Subdivision Platting Manager 
Nowak & Fraus PLLC 
1310 N. Stephenson Hwy.
Royal Oak, Ml 48067 
Ph. (248) 399-0886 
Fax (248) 399-0805

From: Michael Dwyer [majlto:mdwyer@mnlinc.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2006 1:32 PM 
To: Jeff Pioch

5/10/2007
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Cc: eclifford@Itctransco.com; 'Johannes Potgieter'; mbarnwell@mnlinc.com 
Subject: 9-7-2006 RE: FW: ITC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695 (2)

Jeff,

We are reviewing a proposed ITC Tower Line easement which your firm prepared in connection with the Eton 
Condominium Properties and the District Loft Condominium. We are in need of the Exhibit Drawings for the 2 
condominiums to complete our review. If you are able to send PDF files that would expedite the process. We 
completed what we could of the review without the Exhibit Drawings and have the following comments:

1. Sheet 1 of 2 - the note in the upper right-hand corner is missing the page number in the recording 
information for the Eton Condominium Properties (Page 533 is stated in the written description).

2. Sheet 2 of 2 - Easement Description - bearing in 8th line from the bottom - drawing reads "S. 33° 36' 11" E., 
57.77 feet" the legal description reads "S. 33° 36' 22" E., 57.77 feet." The bearing on the drawing closes 

better than the one in the legal.

Regards,
Michael R. Dwyer, P.S.

McNEELY & LINCOLN ASSOCIATES, INC.
37741 Pembroke
Livonia, Ml 48152
(734) 432-9777 phone
(734) 432-9786 fax

—Original Message—
From: Johannes Potgieter [mailto:JPotgieter@victorsaroki.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2006 9:33 AM 
To: mdwyer@mnlinc.com
Cc: eclifford@Itctransco.com; jpioch@nowakfraus.com
Subject: Fwd: FW: FTC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695

Good morning Mike,

Could you please contact Jeff Pioch of Nowak 8i Fraus for the information you're seeking. They're 
the surveyors for District Lofts. Thank you - Johannes

Jeff Pioch
Condominium/Subdivision Platting Manager 
Nowak & Fraus PLLC 
1310 N. Stephenson Hwy.
Royal Oak, Ml 48067 
Ph. (248) 399-0886 
Fax (248) 399-0805

»> "Clifford, Elaine K." <eclifford@Itctransco.com> 09/07/06 7:51 AM »> 
Hi Johannes,

Please forward the following stated below to Mike Dwyer.

Elaine

5/10/2007
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From: Michael Dwyer [mailto:mdwyer@mnlinc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2006 5:27 PM 
To: Clifford, Elaine K.
Subject: FW: ITC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695

Elaine -1 just noticed that they actually made 2 condominiums out of the property - "Eton Condominium 
Properties Condominium" and "District Lofts Condominium." I will need copies of both exhibit drawings.

Thanks

—Original Message—
From: Michael Dwyer [mailto:mdwyer@mnlinc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2006 5:21 PM 
To: 'Clifford, Elaine K.'
Subject: RE: ITC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695

Elaine -1 took a brief look at the revised documents. I assume that I do not need to address the 
encroachment permit since there is no legal description to review. Also they have apparently converted 
this property to a condominium which has already been recorded. Can you request the client to email me 
a copy of the condominium exhibit drawings please? I should be able to finish tomorrow if I get the 
documents (otherwise I have to order from the county).

Thanks - Mike

—Original Message—
From: Clifford, Elaine K. [mailto:eclifford@Itctransco.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 06, 2006 4:08 PM 
To: mdwyer@mnlinc.com
Subject: FW: ITC Project NO.NOA06695: Final Review / MOA06695

Mike, please review item one asap.

Thanks

From: Johannes Potgieter [mailto:JPotgieter@victorsaroki.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2006 1:35 PM 
To: Doubley> David G.; Clifford, Elaine K.
Subject: ITC Project No.NOA06695: Final Review

Dear Dave and Elaine,

I have received feedback from our client. We thank you for your time. Could you please address 
the following:

1. Update the legal description attached to the Permit.

Your document (Eaton-Desc{2).doc) which Elaine sent us on July 6 indicate two parcels each with 
their own Tower Easement. Since the parcels have been combined we now have one parcel and 
one Tower Easement. Please see the attached PDF documents for reference:

E103-01 Tower line easement-Tower Esmt. 1 of2.PDF 
E103-01 Tower line easement-Tower Esmt. 2 of2.PDF

5/10/2007
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These documents were also emailed to you on 08/03/2006.

2. Include an Additional Term in the Permit

The Term should recognize the T-4" encroachment of the building as shown in the attached PDF:

E103-SKETCH OF ENCROACHMENT INTO TOWER ESMT.PDF

Dave has approved the encroachment on 08/03/2006. This document was also emailed to you on 
08/03/2006.

Thank you for your patience. We appreciate your help.

Johannes Potgieter
Victor Saroki & Associates Architects PC 
430 North Old Woodward Avenue / 3rd Floor 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

248-258-5707 ext. 21 
248-258-5515

www.victorsaroki.com

>>> "Doubley, David G." <ddoubley@Itctransco.com> 08/03/06 9:32 PM »> 
Mr. Potgelter,

I have looked at the l'-4" of encroachment at this location in the span between the towers and 
determined that there will not be a horizontal clearance violation for the extreme wind condition 
for a 6 Ib/ft pressure at 60 deg sag as mandated in the NESC. The vertical clearance will be 
satisfactory as well. Please coordinate the completion of the paper work through Elaine Clifford.

*** PROPRIETARY, CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION ***

This communication may contain proprietary, privileged or confidential information protected by law. It is solely for the use 
of the intended recipient named above. Any review, dissemination, distribution, forwarding, or copying of this 
communication by someone other than the intended recipient, or the employee responsible for delivering this 
communication to the intended recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please 
immediately notify the sender via email, then destroy the original message.

The information in this message may contain details concerning future transmission expansion projects that can have a 
material effect on energy market activity. Therefore, only those individuals who work in the distribution or in non-energy 
market related businesses should receive this information. In addition, anyone who shares this information with any 
energy market related employees may be found in violation of FERCs Standards of Conduct Regulations.

From: Johannes Potgieter [mailto:JPotgieter@victorsaroki.com]
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 2:52 PM 
To: Doubley, David G.; Clifford, Elaine K.
Subject: FTC Project No.NOA06695: FTC Easement Exhibits andEncroachment Sketch

Dear Dave & Elaine,

5/10/2007
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Please find attached the revised Tower Line Easement drawings as provided to us by Nowak & 
Fraus. Nowak & Fraus verified the exact locations of your Transmission Towers last week. The 
easement limits are 45' from the centerline of the towers as located by their office. We ask that you 
replace the existing drawings attached to the permit with the updated drawings in this email.

Please review the attached drawings and let us know if they satisfy the requirements of 
your permit. Please note that the 4th Floor Encroachment Sketch shows there to be a T-4" 
encroachment into the easement above the permitted 34,-4" height.

Thank you.

Johannes Potgieter
Victor Saroki & Associates Architects PC 
430 North Old Woodward Avenue / 3rd Floor 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

248-258-5707 ext. 21 
248-258-5515

www.victorsaroki.com

5/10/2007



ATTENTION: COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS
OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION 
PLAN NUMBER
EXHIBIT B TO THE MASTER DEED OF

THE CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN NUMBER MUST BE 
ASSIGNED IN CONSECUTIVE SEQUENCE. WHEN A NUMBER 
HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO THIS PROJECT, IT MUST BE 
PROPERLY SHOWN IN THE TITLE, SHEET 1 AND THE 
SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE, SHEET 2.

(Eton Condominium 

(properties
DEVELOPER
ETON STREET REAL ESTATE, INC.
AND
ETON OFFICE PROPERTIES, LLC 
245 S. ETON STREET 
BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

SURVEYOR
NOWAK AND FRAUS, P.L.LC. 
1310 N, STEPHENSON HWY. 
ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 
PHONE: (248) 399-0886 
FAX: (248) 399-0805CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST, CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. BEING PART OF LOTS 11 THROUGH 15, 55 
THROUGH 57, 94-96, 109-111, 119, ALL INCLUSIVE, ALL OF LOTS 58, 59, 88-93, 112-118, PART OF 
VACATED PRAIRIE AVENUE (59 1/2 FEET WIDE), PART OF VACATED ALLEY (16 FEET WIDE), PART OF 
VACATED ETON ROAD (50 FEET WIDE) AND PART OF VACATED YOSEMITE BOULEVARD (80 FEET WIDE) OF 
BIRMINGHAM GARDENS AS RECORDED IN LIBER 31, PAGE 38 OF PLATS, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO 
PART OF LOT 1 OF ASSESSOR’S PLAT NO. 28 AS RECORDED IN LIBER 43, PAGE 50 OF PLATS, OAKLAND 
COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE N.88'16’37”W., 117.95 FEET; THENCE S.34,11,27,,E.I 87.17 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N.29‘04'00"E., 31.10 FEET; THENCE S.88,16’37”E., 22.56 FEET; THENCE 
S.OO'Oe’ir'E., 57.77 FEET; THENCE N.56‘34’45"E„ 16.90 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF 
GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID RAILROAD LINE THE FOLLOWING 
TWO (2) COURSES: 1) S.33’43’31 ”E., 389.60 FEET AND 2) S.33‘11’31”E., 386.32 FEET; THENCE 
N.88*00'50"W., 431.60 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ETON ROAD (WIDTH VARIES); 
THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ETON ROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) 
N.01,59'10”E., 40.69 FEET, 2) N.13,14’00”W., 137.13 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF ETON ROAD (50 FEET WIDE-AS PLATTED) SAID POINT BEING N.0r59'10"E., 0.15 FEET FROM THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 88; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ETON ROAD 
(AS PLATTED) N.0r59’l 0"E., 377.55 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ETON 
ROAD (WIDTH VARIES) N.34H,27'’W., 112.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

INDEX

1 ..... TITLE SHEET
2 ..... SURVEY PLAN
3 ..... SITE PLAN
4 ..... UTILITY PLAN

ISSUED 6/28/2006 
JOB No. El 03-01 

SHEET No. 1

CONTAINING 154,164 SQ. FT. OR 3.53 ACRES. TITLE SHEET
PROPOSED 6/28/2006



ATTENTION: COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS
OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION 
PLAN NUMBER
EXHIBIT B TO THE MASTER DEED OF

THE CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN NUMBER MUST BE 
ASSIGNED IN CONSECUTIVE SEQUENCE. WHEN A NUMBER 
HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO THIS PROJECT, IT MUST BE 
PROPERLY SHOWN IN THE TITLE, SHEET 1 AND THE 
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, SHEET 2.

(Eton Condominium 

(properties
DEVELOPER
ETON STREET REAL ESTATE, INC.
AND
ETON OFFICE PROPERTIES, LLC 
245 S. ETON STREET 
BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

SURVEYOR
NOWAK AND FRAUS, P.L.LC. 
1310 N. STEPHENSON HWY. 
ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 
PHONE: (248) 399-0886 
FAX: (248) 399-0805

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST, CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING PART OF LOTS 11 THROUGH 15, 55 
THROUGH 57, 94-96, 109-111, 119, ALL INCLUSIVE, ALL OF LOTS 58, 59, 88-93, 112-118, PART OF 
VACATED PRAIRIE AVENUE (59 1/2 FEET WIDE), PART OF VACATED ALLEY (16 FEET WIDE), PART OF 
VACATED ETON ROAD (50 FEET WIDE) AND PART OF VACATED YOSEMITE BOULEVARD (80 FEET WIDE) OF 
BIRMINGHAM GARDENS AS RECORDED IN LIBER 31, PAGE 38 OF PLATS, OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO 
PART OF LOT 1 OF ASSESSOR’S PLAT NO. 28 AS RECORDED IN LIBER 43, PAGE 50 OF PLATS, OAKLAND 
COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE N.88-16'37"W„ 117.95 FEET; THENCE S.34‘11'27”E., 87 17 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N 29‘04'00”E., 31.10 FEET; THENCE S.88‘16'37"E., 22.56 FEET; THENCE 
S.33'36'11 ”E., 57.77 FEET; THENCE N.56-34’45”E., 16.90 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF 
GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD (WIDTH VARIES); THENCE ALONG SAID RAILROAD LINE THE FOLLOWING 
TWO (2) COURSES: 1) S.ZZ’^Z'ZV'E., 389.60 FEET AND 2) S.33’11’3T'E., 386.32 FEET; THENCE 
N.88,00'50"W., 431.60 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ETON ROAD (WIDTH VARIES); 
THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ETON ROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) 
N.01 '59’10"E., 40.69 FEET, 2) N.13'14'00"W., 137.13 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF ETON ROAD (50 FEET WIDE-AS PLATTED) SAID POINT BEING N.0r59'10"E., 0.15 FEET FROM THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 88; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ETON ROAD 
(AS PLATTED) N.01'59’10"E., 377.55 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ETON 
ROAD (WIDTH VARIES) N.34-11'27,’W., 112.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

INDEX

1 ..... TITLE SHEET
2 ..... SURVEY PLAN
3 ..... SITE PLAN
4 ..... UTILITY PLAN

ISSUED 6/28/2006 
JOB No. El 03—01 

SHEET No. 1

CONTAINING 154,164 SQ. FT. OR 3.53 ACRES. TITLE SHEET
PROPOSED 6/28/2006
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I. ALL UNIT? TO BE SERVICED W1TVI SANITARY SEWER AND 

OBTAINED FROM 
US P.LLC.

HVPRANT OATE VALVE WATER MAIN. INFORMATION AS SHO 
PLANS PREPARED BY NOWAK AND I

■WN.
FRAPROPOSED WATER MAIN (W.M.)BO?I2- STOP

2. All UNITS WILL BE SERVICED WITH ELECTRIC BY DTE
TELEPHONE BY ATkT INC., GAS BY CONSUMERS 

COMPANY.

MANHOLE CATCH BASIN
ENERGY,

ROY
PROPOSED STORM SEWER (STM.) 
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER (SAN.) 
PROPOSED LIGHT POLE 
PROPOSED FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 
PROPOSED TRANSFORMER

£ ENE
MANHOLE

3. UTILITIES AS SHO 
FACILITIES ONLY.
VARIOUS UT1UTY COMPANIES AND NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN 
EITHER AS TO COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF. 
LOCATION OF ELECTRIC AND WATER METERS SHALL BE 
DEPICTED ON THE AS-BUILT CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION 
PLAN.

WN, INDI
AS DISC

CATE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OP 
LOSED BY THE RECORDS OF THE NOWAKXee.

s'sT &4
V,E FRAUS© EXISTING GAS METER 

EXISTING ELECTRIC METER
Js*’4. UNITS 1 THROUGH 6, AND ALL UTILITIES, ROADS AND 

DRI^S REQUIRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS "MUST BE BUILT. ARROW ON HYDRANT 
ELEVATION 753. 
U.S.C.S. DATUM

B r CbnsuIt/iTP Eng/neere 
Land surveyore 
Land Planners

eeHYDRANT GATE VALVE 
sfop'aox*

CATCH BASIN

EXISTING WATER MAIN (W.M.) ■>
EX. 21* 
COMBO.:1.MANHOLE 4. 1310 It. StepAsruon 

Royal CMk Ml 48067-1508EXISTING STORM SEWER (STM.)

EXISTING COMBINATION SEWER (GOMBO.) 
OVERHEAD WIRES

PR. 12"-
XMANHOLE STM. m m Fu. tm

w-caasasms•a i
i STM^r

UDUTY , UGHT

P?L£ ' ^pSe X

EXISDMG GAS MAIN •S' SI W'i
PR. 12- unit s

PR 0" WATER SERVICE-' 
RR. 2" WATER SERVICE-' 
PR 0" SAN. LEAD------

STM, gX bUTILITY SOURCE INFORMATION = | £s asiUDUTY SOURCE OP LQCADON
OXCAS CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY

ELECTRIC DTE ENERGY
TELEPHONE AT&T INC. <S4im gWATER MAIN MUNICIPALITY RECORDS 

AND NOWAK AND FRAUS FIELD 
OBSERVATIONS._______________

XSANITARY SEWER
E an N»STORM SEWER 3x

£ “■a S-ST.V CABLE COMCAST CABLE SERVICES £X iPROPOSED
RESIDENTIAL

BUILDING
£ 5 ax UNIT 3 3E §8*§S ISX

§_g SslC. x UJ =EX. 12"—-3* 1STM, sSYfi CDX

SSPROPOSED
PARKING

STRUCTURE ^4;
*12;

STM. <
& a£X

L X. -EX. 12" s,ki' STM.
?"PR 0" WATER SERVDE- 

PR. 2" WATER SERVICE*. 
PR 0" SAN. LEAD7PR. 12"X

% ■§ STM.X Hwi& Xa& PET2TfX
2

EX. 0"/
•"c. UNIT 4 hi-b" aXriS r- STM. a.X pp- o V"\X EX. 10" 

-STM^.
PROPOSED

RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING

UNIT 221-v X
‘2 A*1

*'W' Ba 4 _■.EXISTING BUILDINGN'
To

N. T/4 CORNER 
SECTION 31, 
T.2N., R.11E.,

OverheadeUNIT 1 EX 12"-, \w*EX 12"- STM. N01"59’10”E
40.69'5n.STM. apt EX 12" W.M. _

EX. 12" W.M.EX. 12" W.M. NOV59’TO’’E/377.55'
. EX 12" ETON ROAD (WIDTH VARIES-PUBLIC) UaWNSTt

M.nsco8 X STM.a EX. 10- 
COMBO.

aau3*eE r?i
rT=^:EX. 4" GAS MAINc rr-Jl I ArvBtfvsrri 

J. Plocfa(0
V)2 o' 30' 120' 6/7EI2DQ6

9CUA
N29'04'00"E 

31 10’ X*1Up' UTILITY PLAN15' 60'

GRAPHIC SCALE 
l" - 30'k NiVJOBNO. SHEET NO.

PROPOSED 6/28/2006 El 03-01 4



ATTENTION: COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS
OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION 
PLAN NUMBER
EXHIBIT B TO THE MASTER DEED OF

THE CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN NUMBER MUST BE 
ASSIGNED IN CONSECUTIVE SEQUENCE. WHEN A NUMBER 
HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO THIS PROJECT, IT MUST BE 
PROPERLY SHOWN IN THE TITLE, SHEET 1 AND THE 
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, SHEET 2.

II!!

DEVELOPERTHEDistrict ETON STREET LOFTS, LLC 
A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
700 FOREST STREET 
BIRMINGHAM. MICHIGAN 48009[oris
SURVEYOR

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN NOWAK AND FRAUS, P.LLC. 
1310 N. STEPHENSON HWY. 
ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 
PHONE. (248) 399-0886 
FAX: (246) 399-0805

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (CURRENT DEVELOPMENT AREA)

PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. BEING ALL OF
UNIT 5 OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES, OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN No. ______ RECORDED IN LIBER _______ _ PAGE _____ _
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS. ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE S.0V59’1Q’,W., 667.39 
FEET; THENCE S 88-00'50"E„ 154.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N.0r59’10"E., 86.63 FEET; THENCE S.88‘00'50"E„ 11912 FEET; THENCE 
N.0r59,1O’,E., 20.33 FEET; THENCE N.56'27'53rE., 19.77 FEET; THENCE N.33‘32’07"W., 10.80 FEET; THENCE N.Se^T'SS’E., 63.17 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE WESTERLY UNE OF GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE S.331l’31'E, 147.20 FEET; THENCE S.56-48,29''W.,
22.01 FEET; THENCE SJSTl'SI'E., 37.87 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF VILLA STREET (PROPOSED PUBUC-50 FEET WIDE); 
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY N.SS'OO’SO'W., 268.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

INDEX

1 .. TITLE SHEET 
.. SURVEY PLAN 
.. SITE PLAN 
.. UTILITY PLAN 
.. BASEMENT PLAN 
.. FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
.. SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
.. THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
.. FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 
.. ROOF PLAN
.. CROSS SECTIONS A-A AND B-B
.. CROSS SECTION C-C
.. GARAGE PLAN AND CROSS SECTION D-D

2
3

CONTAINING 27,316 SQUARE FEET OR 0.62 ACRES. 4
5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PROPOSED FUTURE DEVELOPMENT) 6
7PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN. BEING ALL OF

UNIT 4 OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES, OAKLAND COUNTY CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN No. ______ RECORDED IN LIBER _______  PAGE _____
OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE S.0r59’10"W., 687.39 
FEET; THENCE S.88-00'50"E.. 36.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING ALSO BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ETON STREET (WIDTH VARIES); 
THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ETON STREET THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: 1) N.OVSS’IO’E., 15.69 FEET AND 2) 
N,13’14'00'’W.J 130.23 FEET; THENCE S.87-59'10"E., 76.84 FEET; THENCE 24.57 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT RADIUS=18.50 FEET; 
DELTA=76-06'00", CHORD=S.49-38'34"E., 22.80 FEET; THENCE S.88-00'50"E, 5.20 FEET; THENCE 7 07 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE 
RIGHT RADIUS=4.50 FEET, DELTA=90‘00'00", CHORD=S.43,00’5rE., 6.36 FEET; THENCE S.0r59'10’,W., 19.50 FEET; THENCE S.88-00'50'E.. 46.50 FEET; 
THENCE N.OrSS’lO'E., 20.00 FEET; THENCE S.88-00'50’E., 55.96 FEET; THENCE S.33,32’07’’E., 22.69 FEET; THENCE N.5627’53BE, 22.00 FEET; THENCE 
S.Z3‘Z2'QTZ., 18.00 FEET; THENCE N.56,27'53',E., 21.08 FEET; THENCE S.3332’07nE.. 9.97 FEET; THENCE S.0r59'10"W.. 20.33 FEET; THENCE 
N.88'00'50’’W., 119.12 FEET; THENCE S.Or59'10"W., 86.63 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF VILLA STREET (PROPOSED PUBUC-50 
FEET WIDE); THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY N.88-00'50,’W., 118.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

6
9

10
11

12
13

ALSO:
PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF BIRMINGHAM, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, BEING ALL OF 
UNIT 6 OF SAID ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES, ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION 31; THENCE 
S.orsg'io'w., 687.39 FEET; THENCE S.8B-00'50"E., 423.05 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N^H'SfW., 37.87 FEET; THENCE 
N.56'48'29”E., 22.01 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY UNE OF GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY UNE 
S.33H'31"E„ 83.96 FEET; THENCE N.88'00'50’’W., 31.33 FEET; THENCE N.Or59'lO"E., 25.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF VILLA 
STREET (PROPOSED PUBUC-50 FEET WIDE); THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY N.B8'00'50"W., 13.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 21,834 SQUARE FEET OR 0.50 ACRES.

ISSUED 6/28/2006 
JOB No. El 03 

SHEET No. 1
TITLE SHEET

PROPOSED 6/28/2006
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NOTES LEGENDN

1SF1. INFORMATION AS SHOWN HAS SEEN 01 
ITECTURAI PUNS PREPARED BY: 
OATES AND RECEIVED BY NOWAK &

BTAI 
: VIC

I NED FROM 
CTOR SAROKI & 
PfiAUS P.LLC. 04

ARCHl 
ASSO'- 
MAT 10. 2006.

LIMITS OF BUILDING

HI2. UNITS t THROUGH 24, AND Ail UTIUTIES. ROADS AND DRIVES 
REQUIRED TO SERMCE SAID UNITS "MUST BE BUILT.-E GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTIV-

NOWAK3. ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE
PURSUANT TO ARTiClE Vitt CF THE MtSUR DEED.

CONVERTIBLE AREAS

&UMITED COMMON ELEMENT5

FRAUSftMONUMENT CONSISTING OF 1 
CASED IN 

LONG
DIA. STEEL BAR, EN 
Dr A. CONCRETE. 36'
MONUMENT CONSlSTtNG OF T/2" 
STEEL ROD. DRJL1£0 AND 
GROUTED IN PUCE O' LONG. 
COORDINATE NUMBER 
(SEE SHEET 2 FOR INFORMATION)

Conjuifiw Eng0i999 
Surveyors 

ianri Fiannps

ISIO K SkftBagi 
Shy*} Ckt, M\ 45&Mjaf 

TV, B4S)BW8&
FU imsMOS

-A-N 1/4 CORNER 
I SECTION 31 

"f T.2N., R.11E.

Isl

0□ UNIT 2
OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES 

0 C.C.P- No. _______

UNIT 3
OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES 

O.C.C.P. No.

m
0_ A X(USER PAGE ____)lIj (USER ____  PAGE .

N33'32’07’W-
ffi

•%St .•o'!sasno'so’E$ S8TS9’IG'E 76.64"
Ini5.20s "■'fHI

CH0=S4S3a'34,E 22.S0'

S'8 SMUO'SOt 5536"

pISTKICT% &I 5s1§c R-4.H' |orrsipssra’WE N0r59'1O“E-
20.33'8 TY% SeS'OO'SO’E 119.12’to I

PROPOSED
5-----FUTVPB------
DEVH-OPMB'fT

& ?o/>ft
-DUMPSTER ' 
ENCLOSURE

g w
(TYP.)

-^-CURPBW----
DEVH-OPMENT

AREA5 PI
District•NOISa’IO'E pris &1189'

/.; JS5S-;*\nV3B.M* 118.06’

) SBBVC'50'E 1S406' N58'00'50,’W 268.99’
“SfcwraPSWM 

PRCRJgD FUTURE 
DEVB.CPUENT (UNIT 4) IQ

CJSRatT BEM 
AKA (UNIT S fl

PR. VILLA STREET C50’ WIDE-PUBLIC) Neroo’M’w"'
31.13’

pmmpb

TETON STREET STATION II 
0.C.C.P. No. 1678 

(LIBER 34405, PAGE 578)
J.nnctS9lAO#l44flK

ARROW ON HTDRANT 
ELEVATION 7S3.BB
U.SO.

ta&aoio’ 20' ecr
S. DATUM

I'-ar

SITE PLAN40’10’
GRAPHIC SCALE

r - 201
■wrns.PROPOSED 6/28/2006 3E103



N

NOTES LEGEND INFI. ALL UNITS TO BE SERVICED VtITH SANITARY SEViER 
AND WATER MAIN. INFORMATION AS SHO 
OBTAINED FROM PLANS PREPARED BY N 
FRAUS ? LLC.

HYDRANT GATE VALVE

““stop' bo!
CLEAN OUT

PROPOSED WATER MAIN (W.M.)VW.
OWAK AND

PROPOSED STORM SEViER (STM.)W' •E C/02. ALL UNITS WILL BE SERVICED WITH ELECTRIC BY DTE 
ENERGY,

SUM
MANHOLE CATQ^ 

MANWli 
MANHOLE

BA3NTELEPHONE BY AT4T INC., GAS BY 
ERS ENERGY COMPANY. PROPOSED STORM SYiER (STM.) 

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWEP (SAN.) 
PROPOSED COMBINED SWER (COMBO.)

NOWAKCON
OEAN OUT

3. UTILITIES AS SHOWN,
LOCATIONS OF FACILITIES ONLY,
THE RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS 
AND NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN EITHER AS TO 
COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF.

INDICATE APPROXIMATE
AS DISCLOSED BY 
UTILITY COMPANIES

&
FRAUSHYDRANT GATE VALVE

ESST1NS WATER MAIN (W.M.)
STOP BO*

MANHOLE CATDW_BA9N4 UNITS 1 THROUGH 24, AND ALL UTILITIES. ROADS 
AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS 
'MUST BE BUILT

ConsuJUiv Enfinms 
Land surveyors 
Umf Planners

J Jifl ft. MgAfnv
Pzfllte.MIMX-lW 

TeL Q4B 
To. 049

•®-N. 1/4 CORNER 
I SECTION 31 

R.11E.
EnSTINO STDRU SEWER (STM.) 
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER (SAN.) 
EXISTING COMBINED SEWER (COMBO.) 
OVERHEAD WIRES

MANHOLE

MANHOLE

unuTY.
P(?l£ •^T^POLE SMsaa

JSMSQ5

UTILITY SOURCE INFORMATION
UTILITY SOUR J OF LOCATION

o
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANYGAS

ELECTRIC DTE ENERGY
UNIT 2

OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES
O.C.C.P. No. ______

PAGE

Ed UNIT 3
OF ETON CONDOMINIUM PROPERTIES

O.C C.P. No. ______
______ PAGE _____ )
N33‘32’07',W'|

10.60'

TELEPHONE AT&T INC.\ >: WATER MAIN MUNICIPALITY RECORDS 
AND NOWAK AND FRAUS FIELD 
OBSERVATIONS.______________l SAhITARY SEWER 

STOBM.SEWEBS&(USERit (USER
& \ TV. CABLE COMCAST CABLE SEP VICES

%
•F 4

Qa
VPR. 12* STMr O' 20’ BO’

-s. Trfiaa.nui

piSTRICT%< <•.\ «io 4 TO’ 40'Nse^T’sa^E
19.77' \s GRAPHIC SCALE

r - 20'%C' V™CE PR 21- PTU N01 ■59’10'E—s. 
--------- ---- - 20.33'-------g SSaTJO'SCE 119.12' -PR 21* STMId

PR. WALK

PROPOSED
—FUTLffTE-----

DEVELOPMENT'
'2 D.E-

PAD
-^-CUFVlENr— 
DEVB-OPMBfT 

AREA
i5S'4e’29'We 
\ 22.01' ''J

5 PR.-
WALLP pisrutcT 4 1
pft. wAuy • w s1?PT5 s

tg
Hj S8T0QSQT J54.06' N88*00*50*W 268-99' PR. wau<

PEVELCPHENT (UNIT 4)
EX. In' STM. ■indI12" STM^^y^♦EX. •FIRE DEPARTMENT 

CONNECTIONg
AREA (UNIT sT

Ex 2T COMBO,
wosnT^^f*13
DEVELOPMENT [UNIT 6)

EX. 21' C0M6O.|V, ila \ILU, STREET (SO- WIDE-PUBLIC)PR. EX. 12'
STM.I I* It X

ex. 2oN VOMB

STW.-I EX. 12" W.M. EX. 12" W.M.ETON STREET STATION II 
O.C.C.P. No. 1678 

(LIBER 34-405, PAGE 578)

EX 12'
EX. 12" STM.* BB^GHAAJK

ARROW ON H YD RAN 
ELEVATION 753.88 
U.S.G.S. DATUM

J.PUxhT

MAT006

i* ■ a?

UTILITY PLAN

PROPOSED 6/28/2006 El 03 4



NOTE3 LEGEND N3L INFORMATION. AS SHOW HAS BEEN OBTAINED ROM ARCHITECTURAL PUNS PREPARED BY: VICTOR 5AROKI k 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAY 5. 2006 AND RECORD 9Y NOWAK k FRAUS P LLC. ON MAY 1& 200$.

LIMITS OF OWNERSHIP
1 UNITS 1 THROUGH 2*, AND ALL UTILITIES. ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS 'MUST 9E BUILT*.

2. ALL UNITS AND COUMtt ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII OF THE MASTER DEED.
GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT

4» ALL TERRA 
APPURTER̂

ces, patios.
ANT TO THE

BALCONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS UNITED CCWMCN ELEMENTS 
UNIT WHICH THEY SERVE. NOWAK

&5. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMEN 
DESIGNATED AS GENERAL COM

T5,
MON

MECHANICAL CHASE 
ELEMENTS. THEIR '

». / 
SIZE

AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS ARE 
. AND LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT. LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS6. TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON PUNS MAY VARY SUGHTLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS.

7. UTILITIES SR VICING INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EASMENT TO SAID UTILITIES 
FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS HEREBY GRANTED.

Land Surveyors 
tend Planners

em
fi FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS LOCATED ON Tt£lR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE 

NOTED.
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NOTES LEGB-JP

INFI, INFORMATION AS SHOW HAS SEEN OBTAINED ROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY: VICTOR SAPOKI k 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAT L 2006 AND RECEIVED BY NOWAK k FRAJJS P.LLC. CN MAY 1B. 2006.

LIMITS OF OWNERSHIP
2. UNITS I THROUGH 24, AND ALL UTIUTIES. ROADS AND DRIVES REOUrRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS "MUST BE BUILT

3. AIL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE Mil OF THE MASTER DEED, HH OENERAL COMMON ELEMENT
4. »U- TERRA 

APPLIRTENi
\CES, RATOS, 0AL 
ANT TO THE UNIT

LOONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS UMITED COMMON ELEMENTS 
' WHICH THET SERVE NOWAK

&S, BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, MECHANICAL CHASES, AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS ARE 
DESIGNATED AS GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS. THEF SIZE AND LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT.

e. typical unit dimensions as shown on plans may vary su&tlt due to construction deviations.

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS
7. UTILITIES SERVICING INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EASEMENT TO SAID UTIUTES 

FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS HEREBY GRANTED. Consultvy Engm 
LamI Surveyors 
Land Planners

eer?

a. FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS LOCATED CH THEIR DESIGNATED FLOOR. UNLESS OTHERWSE 
NOTED
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LEQBsIDNOTES IsFt. INFORMATION AS SHOW HAS BEEN OBTAINS) FROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BT: VICTOR SARCKI it 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAT 5. 2006 ANO RECEIVED BT NOWAK & FRAUS P.LLC. ON MAT 16. 2009.

LMITS OF OWNERSHIP
2 UNITS 1 THROUGH U, ANO ALL JTIUTIES. ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS ‘MUST BE BUILT*. 
3. ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII CR THE MASTE? DEED.

GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT
BALCONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS 

UNIT ViHICH THEY SERVE
4. ALL TERRA 

APPJRTEN,
tCES. PATIOS, 
ANT TO THE NOWAK

&SSES, AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WTHIN THE UNITS ARE 
R 9ZE ANO LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT.

S. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMEN 
DESGNATED AS GENERAL COI

NTS.
MUCH

MECHANICAL OH A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT
ON ELEMENTS. THEI

FRAUS6. TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY VARY SU&TLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DELATIONS,

7, UTILITIES SFV1CING INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EASEMENT TO SAID UT1UTIES 
FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR Oft REPLACEMENT IS HEREBY GRANTED. Consulting Engm 

Land Surveyor? 
Lsnd Ranrere

ten

a FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FDR Ail UNITS LOCATED THEIR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS DTHERWSE 
NOTED.
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LEGBMDNOTES N11. INFORUATICM AS SHOW HAS SEHJ C6TAINED ROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARE! BY: VICTOR SAROKI It 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAT 5 2006 AND RECEIVED 9Y NOWAK k FRAUS PJ-LC. ON MAY 16. 2006.

LIMITS OP OWNERSHIP
2. UNITS 1 THROUGH 5A. AND ALL UDUTIES, ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRE TO SERVICE SAJD UNITS 'MUST SE BUILT 
1 ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII OF THE MASTER DEED, wm GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT

and Parking 
THEY SERVE.

1 BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS. MECHANICAL CHASES.
DESIGNATED AS GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS. THEIR SIZ

6 TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY VARY SLIGHTLY DUE TO CWSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS,

H. ALL TERRA 
APPURTEN

ICES, PATIOS, 
ANT TO THE

BALCONIES 
UNIT WHICH

SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS UNITED COMMON ELEMENTS NOWAK
&AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS AflE 

E AND LOCATION MAY VAFY ROM UNIT TO UNIT. LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS
7. UT1UTES SERV10NG INDMDUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AH ACCESS EaSMENT TO SAC UTILITIES 

FOR MAINTENANCE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS HEREBY WANTED. ConsulOngEngtntfTs
isinvyml*ni

B. FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS LOCATED ON THEIR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERVflSE 
NOTED.
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LEGENDNOTES INF1. INFORMATION AS SHOW HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY: VICTOR SAROKI 4 
ASSOCIATES DATED WAY 5. 2006 AND RECEIVED BY NOWAK 4 FRAUS F.LLC. ON MAY IS, 2006.

LIMITS OF OWNERSHIP
2. UNITS 1 THROUGH 2*. AND ALL UTILITIES, ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SERV1S SAID UNITS ‘MUST BE BUILT 
1 ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII OF THE MASTER DEED.

GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT
iss, patios, Balconies and parking
ANT TO THE UNIT WICH THEY SEFS£

5. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, MECHANICAL CHASES,
DESIGNATED AS SNERAL COMMON ELEMENTS. THEIR S)

6. TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS »OWN ON PLANS MAY VARY SuGHTLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS.

SPACES ARE DE93MTED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS4. ALL TERRA 
APPURTENi NOWAK

&, AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS ARE 
2E AND LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT. LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS
7. UnUHES SERTONO INDIVIDUAL UNIT? WAV PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EASEMENT TO SAID UTILITIES 

FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS MEREST GRANTED. ConsulUnjEofmetre
JaurvryoraLand

Land Mannas8. FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TTPICAL FOR ALL UNITS LOCATED CM THEIR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.
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LEGENDNOTES
1. INFORMATION AS SHOW HAS 6EEN OBTAINED FROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY: MOTOR SAR0K1 & 

ASSOCIATES DATED MAY 5. 2006 AND RECEIVED BY NOWAK & FRAUS P.LLC ON MAY IB. 2006.
LIMITS OF OWNER&IP

THROJCH 2*. and all utilities, roads and drives required TO SERVICE SAID UNITS "MUST BE BUILT2 UNITS

3. ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTIOX Mil OF THE MASTER DEED. HH GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT
BALCONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS 

UNIT WHICH THEY SERVE,
ICES, PATIOS,
ANT TO THE

5. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, MECHANI 
DESI&MTED GENERAL COMMON ELEMEN

6. TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON PUNS MAY VARY SLIGHTLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS,

4. ALL TERRA 
APPUFTEN, NOWAK

CAL CHASES, AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS ARE 
TS. THOR SIZE AND LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT. &LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS
PASS 
JT IS

7. UtlUTIES SERVICING INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY I 
FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR OR REPUCEMEN

S THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EASEMENT TO SAID UTILITIES
Consaltwe EnpntmIjtnfi Surveyors 

Land Planners
HEREBY GRANTED

8. FLOOR TO CEILING DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FCfi ALL UNITS LOCATED ON THEIR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE
Nom
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LEGENDNOTES INF1. INFORMATION AS SHOWN HAS BEEN OBTAINED FftOM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY: VICTOR SAROKI & 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAY $, 2006 AND RECEIVED GY NOWAK & FRAUS P.LLC. ON MAY 16. 2006.

LIMITS ^ OWNERSHIP
2. UNITS I THROUGH 24, AND ALL UTILITIES, ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SERVICE SAID UNITS 'MUST GE 60111“

3. ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VDI OF THE MASTER DEED.
GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT

, BALCONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS UMlTED COMMON ELEMENTS 
UNIT WICH THEY SERVE.

4. ALL TEFRACI 
APPURTENAN

E5, PATIOS. 
TO THE ' NOWAK

&ND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WTHIN THE UNITS ARE 
AND LOCATION MAY VARY FROM UNIT TO UNIT.

5. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, MECHANICAL CHASES, A 
DESIGNATED AS GENERAL COMMON ELEMENTS. THEIR SIZE

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS6. TtPlCAL UNIT DIUENSIGNS AS SHOWN ON PLANS WAT VARY SUSHTLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS

7. UTILITIES SERVICING INDIVtUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT AN ACCESS EASEMENT TO SAID UTILITIES 
FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IS WFEBY CRANTED. Consulting Engmeas 

Larri Surveyors 
Land PlsnnenB. FLO® TO STUNG DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL FOR ALL UNITS LOCATED ON THBR DESIGNATED FLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWSE 

NOTED.
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NOTES LEGEND ISF1. INFORM ATI ON AS SHOW HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY* VICTOR SAflCKI it 
ASSOCIATES DATED MAY 5. 2006 AND RECEIVED BY NOWAK & FRAUS P.LLC. ON MAY 1& 2006.

LIMITS OF OWNERSHIP
2. UNITS I THROUGH 24. AND ALL UT1LHTES. ROADS AND DRIVES REQUIRED TO SRV1CS SAID UNITS 'MUST BE BUILT-.

3. ALL UNITS AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE CONVERTIBLE AREAS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII V THE MASTER DEED.
GENERAL COMMON ELEMENT

BALCONIES AND PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNATED AS LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS 
UNIT WHICH THEY SERVE.

4. ALL TERRA 
APPURTEN,

ICES, PATIOS, 
ANT TO THE NOWAK

&S. BUILDING STRUCTURAL ELEMEN 
DESIGNATED AS CENEAAL COM

TS, l 
MON

MECHANICAL CHAS 
i ELEMENTS. TWER

ES, t
SIZE

AND AIR SHAFTS CONTAINED WITHIN THE UNITS ARE 
AND LOCATION MAT VARY FROpI UNIT TO UNIT.

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

FRAUS6. TYPICAL UNIT DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ON PUNS MAY VARY SLIGHTLY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DEVIATIONS.

7, UTILITIES SERVICING INDIVIDUAL UNITS MAY PASS THROUGH ADJACENT UNIT. AN ACCESS EA£UENT TO SAID UTIUTES 
FOR MAINTENANCE. REPAIR Oft REPLACEMENT IS HEREBY WANTED. Consulting Engtnetis 
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I INTERNATIONAL
TRANSMISSION1 COMPANY

Date: March 22, 2006

To: Elaine Clifford
Real Estate and Rights of Way
ITC

From: David Doubley 
Engineering
ITC

Subject: NOA06695
District Lofts Permit to Encroach
Section 31, City of Birmingham, Oakland County

This request is approved under the followings conditions:

1. The maximum floor height for the Parking structure, in the transmission easement, is 30 feet.
2. The small portion of the North Stair Tower that is 38 feet above grade, within the transmission 

easement, is acceptable per ITC safety requirements.
3. The garage parapet walls that 3T-2” above grade are acceptable per ITC safety requirements.
4. The roof level of the proposed loft, in the transmission easement, at an elevation of 34-4” is 

acceptable per the National Electric Safety Code.
5. The trash compactor located near tower 4040 is acceptable per ITC safety requirements.

Approved by: 
David Doubley 
Engineer

tf

International Transmission Company • 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 • Novi, Michigan 48375 • 248-374-7100



PERMIT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

3/20/2006Date:

Tom Beagen 
Legal

To:

Elaine CliffordFrom:

District LoftsProject:

MOA04434Project No:

ROW#:

120kV lineEasement:

Comments:

Permit document reviewed and approved:

Date:



EASEMENT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

6/1/2007Date:

Tom Beagen 
Legal

To:

Elaine CliffordFrom:

Tower relocation and Easement AcquisitionProject:

MOA04434Project No:

ROW#:

120kV lineEasement:

Comments:

Easement document reviewed;
Date DateDate

Approved; —■
Signature

C'~ / -O 7
Date

\
—

m



I
11€. INTERNATIONAL

TRANSMISSION
COMPANY

Date: May 15, 2007

To: Elaine Clifford
Real Estate and Rights of Way
ITC

From: David Doubley 
Engineering
ITC

Subject: NOA06695-A
District Lofts / Eton Properties Permit to Encroach 
Section 31, City of Birmingham, Oakland County

This request as shown on Nowak & Fraus Drawing Number E103-01, dated 5/2/2007 and revised 
5/7/2007, Sheets 1-8, are approved under the followings conditions:

A. The four -12 foot tall lights as shown on the 4 story parking structure are acceptable. Lights 
must be grounded. OSHA Safety rules for maintenance of the lights should be followed.

B. Trash compactor located east of the 1 story parking garage is acceptable. The truck lift 
should not extend greater than 30' above average grade.

C. The proposed future one story parking garage described as Unit 6 on drawing should limited 
to 11 feet in height. If lighting is proposed or other structures, ITC engineering should be 
notified for approval.

D. The proposed 1 story parking garage is approved as shown on drawing. If lighting is 
proposed or other structures, ITC engineering should be notified for approval.

Approved by:
David Doubley 
Engineer

International Transmission Company • 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 • Novi, Michigan 48375 • 248-374-7100



IT
1
INTERNATIONAL
TRANSMISSION
COMPANY

July 29, 2005Date:

To: Elaine Clifford
Real Estate and Rights of Way
ITC

David Doubley 
Engineering

From:

ITC

MOA04434A
Relocation of Tower 4040
Section 31, City of Birmingham, Oakland County

Subject:

A revised version of the CIAC letter has been provided to you for resubmitted to the 
customer. It has been signed by Jon Jipping.

Approved
by:
David Doubley 
Engineer

International Transmission Company • 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 • Novi, Michigan 48375
• 248.374.7100
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11/16/2004 10:26 FAX 1 248 362 4182 DEAN & FULKERSON @001

Dean Sc Fulkerson, P,C. 
Attorneys & Counselors 

801W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500 
Troy, Michigan 4S084 

Telephone: (248) 362-1300 
Facsimile: (248) 362-1358

E-Mail: dpierce@dflaw.cem

FAX TRANSMISSION 
PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE

((jfc(<WDate:

f JUX^e-To:

fan) 'FaiNoj

Donald A. Fierce, Jr.From:

_____QtSr CM ***3, Cb f£~\zn\
^ -rAg, dfjZiuP.

J- gKTA- ol^l (Aa.

VeA^^eoKr" -U^g .Qjy^Xt^d' htAN-kjha^ I'f Y*'1

OC; jCCMdo •

re [bc^h'u*0*vwRe:

£g,rdL<j e

If you do not receive all pages, please call Juliet or me at (248) 362-1300, ex. 264

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE; The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney- 
privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the 
reader of this message is net the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to die 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is

I

strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication inerror, please immediately notify vs by telephone ^
and retum the original message to ns at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you. | |f ^ J

\__s



11/16/2004 10:27 FAI 1 248 362 4182 DEAN & FULKERSON @005

v < uw 20524 561
y •-

EXHIBIT B

PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

1. Memorandum of Lease executed by Birmingham Train Station Associates, Lessee 
and Edgemere Enterprises, Inc. FKA Erb Lumber Company and Erb-Roestrick 
Lumber Company, Landlord, recorded July 11, 1997 in Liber 17376, Page 743, 
Oakland County Records as to that portion of Parcel 1 known as Tax Item No. 20-31- 
203-022 and 20-31-203-028.

2. Terms, Conditions and Provisions of Easements and Reservations contained in 
Warranty Deeds as recorded in Liber 6746, on Page 20 and Liber 7819, on Page 474, 
Oakland County Records. As to Parcel 1, covers additional land.

3. Building and Use Restrictions recorded in Liber 611 on Page 84, Liber 763, on Page 
300, Liber 692, Page 51, Liber 1545 on Page 483, Liber 1679 on Page 275, and in 
Liber 594 on Page 397, Oakland County Records.

4. Easement granted to Grand Trunk Western Railroad as set forth in Liber 1917, Page 
875, Oakland County Records, as to Parcel 1.

0642665.01

■ft

BUU



'2004 16:52 FAX 1 248 362 3324 DEAN & FULKERSON @1001/018

Dean & Fulkerson, P.C. 
Attorneys & Counselors 

801 W, Big Beaver Road, Suite 500 
Troy, Michigan 48084 

Telephone: (248) 362-1300 
Facsimile: (248) 362-1358

E-Mail: dpierce@dflaw.com

FAX TRANSMISSION 
16 PAGES, INCLUDING THIS PAGE

November 17,2004Date:

Norman LePage and Elaine CliffordJC Cataldo,To:

(248) 258-6514 (248) 647-2103 (248) 374-7260Fax No:

Donald A Pierce, Jr.From;

Attached is a copy of the original title policy on the subject Eton Office 
Properties land* Note it is 5 years old and a subsequent conveyance of part of 
the land was made to Edgemerc / the City of Birmingham, changing the legal 
description. Also, there may have been other subsequent occurrences. 1 
believe the enclosed should take care of your needs, but I am ordering a 
current commitment to develop the future plans file.

Re;

If you do not receive all pages, please call Juliet or me at (248) 362-1300, ex. 264

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney- 
privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the 
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return 
the original message to us at the above address via die U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

j

Twa1
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i

K- ’ SCHEDULE A
AmomH bmirtrveeDrtflqfWtlty' OWuFMNiilffterr|g-ai5fi31-0 PO

a3
gaPTf^T lag? at StOO p.m.aa P4QO 106 «B6

1. laMUsfbnurvii;

stop Office fr+opartica, t.L.c., a Kichiqaii la^ikaa liability

2. Tha Ktfta or lnt«9«st In Uib taftC which te oovarsd by Me P9Uoy

pee3iit)p<«

9. Tide to ihe estate arintttwftn vested btiifllinuied: 
Bton Office Prcpertiefl, l.l.c * Wiahigan liability* r

4, The land he rain dttetwnd la anoanbered by Ew faitowlnfl mort^ga or mint dead, and aaalgiuncinin

Wbgage eanaitbA tnr Rtcn 0£floa fropasbias, ti.ii.C., a Hi^lgaa limited 
liability cav^any to Bask tibe, KLcbloaa dated dely 27, 19S9 and zaconded 
August 30, 1999 in tiber 20477, on Page 201, Oaklvtd county aeoozdd.

wid ttiB madgefl— oMmgt dga<t»i If any, aftfrwn la Schedule B harsitf. 

5. The land rtfefred to In UM Pgllpy ooeacribad aa toltoyn; city o£

Pascal 1. see Goatlnuatlou Attached,

see legal seacelpkioa coutinustinn attached

325-375 south Stan
Tax Item N6. Part of 2Q-3l<2O3*002r 20-31-203*021, 20*31-203-032 and 
30*31*203-020

SCWDUL£A IMS Policy valid only If Schedule p is attaohed.
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OKtlaa Tile Nunben 7-316631,-0 SU 
BCSBDQLB A. ZTS4 5 - ligiua> DBBCRI7IIW QOmiktA9!IOT

policy Muabexi 33 0400 106 C96

city of aimip^bAi 
Ptucoel l:
A Pexb of tlte BDr£lieft*fe 1/4 of Beotiofl 91, Tom a jjoith., Boaga 11 Emit, city 
of BlnBioghaa, Oakland ctjmty, tHehlgaa, Baisc e part of Lot 1 of Aevespor'o 
Plat Ho* as an reeo?4eft la Liber 43, Page so of Plats, OeMaM County Records 
add Lota 113 tbrou^K llS, inclusive, put of Leu IB through 95, inclusive,
109 thsouftfi ill. Inclusive UP end part Of vusated prairie Avenue of Blral&dlMB 
Cazdoea Os recorded is Liner 31, Page SB, of Plata, Oakland Gouaty Ree«daf 
bozo particularly described as: geieftaaciag at the North 1/4 cozaer of said 
Section 31i thence South 01 deozeea £9 minutes IQ seconds Heat 701.83 feet 
alGOO the Horth-souch 1/4 line of aaid SactiCU 31; thoaoe South SB degrees ll 
einutas 30 seconds Hast 36.0Q feet to the point of o^inning ac the BDcthwest 
comar of Let i of said asaassor's Plat Mo. IB; thanoe the following three (3) 
Courses along the Easterly lino of Eton hoed (Math Varies} s (i) north oi 
degrees 59 alnutes 10 seconds Bask so.00 feet, and (2) north 13 degrees 14 
minutes '00 sBBcQdB Vest 137.11 feet, end o) north oi degrees 53 minutes 10 
aeefonds Hast 140*91 feat; thenoe South BB degree* 36 ttlautes S7 seconds Beat 
349.03 feet to a point on the Westerly line of the Grand Trunk western 
Eoilroad; thence along said paiirnad nine ftouth 33 degrees ll minutes 31 
seconds Best 396,32 feet; t$eac» parch 88 degrees oO minutes 50 seconds west 
431,60 bo a point on the Heat line of said Btoa Hoad; thenoe North 01 degrees 
5$ ***"*,t'7*> 10 second* Bash 10• 69 feet along seid road .Una bo fclw point of 
heglBBing*

he: 325 South Eton

part of Tax Item Vos. 20-31-203-002, 20-31-203-021, 20-31-203-032 and 
20-31-203-026.

tear
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SCHEDULES 0££ica Vila MIOAmti F-315631-033 0400 106 586FtftayNumben
QWiera

EXCEPTIONS FROM CO VERMIS
,nnopoocydo6W?ftawaa8>**ttowo«;l«p»>ge<ii>»Jib»C<inipaiiywai»n)tytoei^flM<irn>yg'fcuaiiin^MiwijnNr»iwi^
byrmanof:

, l4r'Ten«r CcmU-bin* an4 PrcnrlslonH o£ FftBemutB «aA KeaarTBtiOBB canfeainaA in 
AuR f tfazTrwt^r Dasd« m c«eOffd«d la Xiiibar 6746, oe Page 80 ud biter 7D19, an Faga

1 474' OoKLanA County ItoeoMB. A0 to Paroal 1, COrera additional land.

jfcft- ’*^a, Balldlag ua oea fiestrlctionB reeocdad is biber 611 on Pag* 84; Zilbar 763, os 
V/q^ Psga 300; Litas 693, Page 31; Libs* 1545

rc»' and In Lisor 594 on toga 397, Oakland County sacorda, but aarrino AMT 
cQTssDurr or bbstrictkk b&brd or r&cb, comb, bruotov, bbz, eabdicap,

' 9 yuETbiUi STiros, or mnomb osiaiM. a* to Pascal 1 and a.
Final policy taonraB orar tha afaora sac Idas bial Building and uue reBbrictiona 
Cor any property aantmuoualy occupied an a ecamcalel pbsc«1«

Tfrimimfmr granted to drand Trunk raaten Railroad aa set forth in slbar 19197, 
Page 975, Oakland county Records, as to Parcel X- also covers additional 
Zand.

page 483; Liber 1675 on saga 375;

vrif .

3.

aulgmaant of acuta betxean fiton ofdca ysapartiea, L,L,C,, a UicULgas linlted 
liability oceapony and sank One, nioblgan dabad iraly 37, 1999 and recorded 
august 30, 1999 In Liber 30476, Page 973, Oakland County Bscorda.

MBaorotidns d£ agreeaent to Qrant saaastant between atm orxica propactiea, 
L.Z..C,, a Michigan linitod liability ecapmay and Wganere satarprlbee, zno., « 
MionlgHn Corporation datsd July 39, 1999 end rueerdOd august: 30, 1999 in Liber 
20476, Pago 870, nakiatt11 county Records-

4.

5.

Counterelgneti

duauBfied StBiwciy

\6CHEPULEB Schsdute B ot tMs Poltcy egnstets of 1 Ngefs).
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CUBMBBffil bc wgffi

Huum «m-uKUMcgan
EASEMENT 

Of MU 74a.47T01O5 FILE No- D-Z1-S1 
EdgbnffC Er^crprijea, Inc., aMicbigOn eorponlllon, -44 EL Lofig Lalea Road, 

BloomRdd HQls, Ml 46304, ("GniRor11) and Grand TrvnkWesiBo Railroad 

Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, with offices al 2B00 Livernols, Tpoy, Mlehipn 
4S007-’5Q251(*Grufll«^. adwnan the (bllowing agreement:

^VHEREAS, Gramof ia willing lo £nnc to Gtentee a ngiMseclusivB easement 
on, ower and across Gnnioft pnpeny described herein &r Ibc purposes of ingress and 
egress lo Grantees ndjoiniiig property ia Binningknm. Ml.

MOW, THEREFORE, in eonjidarodon of the sum of One Dollar (SLOQXaud—^ 
ibc leminstion of existing e&sannts as recorded in Liber 6746, Page 20 and Liber 

7519, Pose 474 of OaUaiHj Ceuniy Records, Graalorgramsio Granice, its lessva, 
Inviiss, succeMora and assigns, a popctesl run>«ccliisive easenen fbr purposes of 

lnore» and qtfess to that portfei] of Grantee's adjoining property in Eiminghanv Ml 
which is leased to Mhdvgan Rail car Repair; Bin, s^d ouemeni more pardadariy 
dcsoibnl oii the auaehed survey No.13669.0S prepond by GifMs-WebEtcr5ngine*E, 
lnc.‘dqed February 4,19PS eon^stingof thnepaso, If the Gty ofBfnqfnsbran 
requires dw location of the eisamaii for the mathtty to be diQbeni itaa .frm?

O.K.-KB

OeUe^/lE IXx.'iin^iit-B^fc.Payi Fanv: X of 4
teves -3

—J

hi

_ mi a

'<
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WJ101S7FG876 CN PIN No. 477019$ r-

that as pioposcd fn tf» othtehed survey No. 13669.06, then Grantor shall obtain 

Survey with the easement .described Iheroei and submit the same to Gntnlwe for 

Grantee'1* approval.

tile forgoing casementls grained Cm fee following terms and renditions;

1, Prior lo any Installation or ivptfc being undertalcaiv Grantor end Grantee 

shall agree on 4» plans and details for the proposed wepient for in^ess and egien.

a tnrw

2. Alt planning, installing, constmctioia os the case may l*v of the ' 

roadway for ingress 4nd egress to Crentv*'* adjoining property, InehuUng (he 

furnishing of all labor, materials^ tools and equipment shall be petfbnaied by die 

Grantor at its sole «>»fc and expense, Grantor shall specifically pave a 30 foot x tfl foot 

section of Grantee's properly bordering on the smith end of the

3; At? mainienance, repair, dr renewal of die Easenent

ji

pAvEmant

(mecludlogsriow Nnovn]} shall be performed by thsCrenlor and any such cost shall t>v

divided equally between Grantor and Grantee. Frier to die commehcement of any 

maintenance, repair or renewal of the Easement pavoment. Grantor and Grantee *h-U 

agree on such work being performod and Grantor shall submit plans ami estimated 

costs of such wort; to Grantee.

4. Esch part}- hewio (the "Indemnifying Party") agrees to protect 

defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other party (th« "Indemnified Party*) bom 

and Against any and all liability, cost and expense (oidnding without limitorion. any

finus. pennliiM, /udgmonta, arbitration awards, litigation and arbitration cost, and 

attorneys fere) incurred by the Indemnified Par? in conneethm with any luss of life.,u sr.

2 '

tsenpfdmu {jakiaDihMr Dopne—t-flogS.gag* XSI67.676 Page: 2 a£ 4 
tedefi 3 dummOf

J
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panontl injuiy, or dunage to propciw (rther propaty of the bdemnlfled Party or 

property of A thhd party) sifkiog out of any wdlfnl or wanton acts or ■

omiccwiu, «r bmch of du IndetnrJtyimg Partys dulf^ undor thfe or Qw

failure lo comply with appHcabla fedenV stale or local laws or regulation; by the' 

IndomnUying T^rty* its agenta or em^oyeot, and reasonably related to Hie 

Indemnifying Party* performance of (hi* Contract When any lu*, ii^ury cr

death fe mosed by (be concurring negligence or 'wrongdoing of Hie agmtbt offtart or 

employes of both parties, Jiabflrty shall be divided and boma in proportion 

rspnedvo hegllgeciee or Wrongdoing of the parties.

5. Thb Easement runs wltti iba land*

to the

r

d. Grenur shall not blodt or obstruct the eaaeiiient premises And -■fther 

party s|^|i allow construction traffic Iba use of the gatrmmf premises for

temporary ingress and egreu and/or temporary staging during a construction period 

unless convenient replacement access f* continnousty provided end mainbinad by the 

party granting such temporary use,

7. All notices ro^ojiod la be given for this Eowment ShaZk'be gfvftn to the 

parties a* follows or a* the partite may otherwise advise In writing;

Edgemere Enterprises, Inc.
44 East Long Lake Road
Bloomfield Hills, Ml 4B30*

amid Manager, Asset Management 
* Real Sable Department

Giand Trunk Weetem Hailnad

2800 U vernal*
Troy, MI 48007-5028

Inc.

2Tb.

y

s

iwgifptrfcn: 0»>lanrfrig ncccEumt-AMfc.Satn 131MT.B7B fmgmi S e£ 9 
risci 3 (teaant:

rr

iu
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f—

B. Thw rights hertin ponied and the term! conditfcms hmef shall imm 

to the benefit of end be bfndfng upon (he respective eaecessois ami assigns of ni* 

pastiss haoin end are deemed to un with the land.

& This Easement Agreement dull be construed, governed and enforced fa

ucordaiue with die fews of the state of Mfehipm.

f_I"
r~

*

tecoapaen; Osl-laiwf/IC Sompune-nselt.^aga *M97,475 aa^et 4 ef p 
aedar: J riMamit;

?
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ttus Agreement In effective on 
rt Yift3

TTNEESE?
BDC3EMBRE ENTERPWSB5»1NC.
a

_________________________________ sUlfAJt
'3ljJ?!2Sa]

<7.0
-t-c^hcwc

GRAND TRUNK WESTERN 
RAILROAD INCORPORATED^ 
a Delaware corpofadoncy o. *»Ar^dLc 

■y'Ee/eoe.
N Vwfrf>pcv By:

T-
Rft M»nHRr, Amt it

5TATB OF MIC3T1GAN ) 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND j 

The loregoing
n-flurte ‘

J «

insbumenl wee acknowledged beCpre
’rt- EdgpmEtg

EnierpnAai ]n«W a Michigan cnrparatfoti, on behalf of said corpoiatiniv

me m

.'i

1 Notaty Public
County/ State of Michlpn 

My Cemmimion ExpiioK /d/rwrl
KOKSXWi.t^ ‘^11

s ^, ..i

s st

«ffez4ptiop<‘ nnrirniltiT iXxjuiigt-Booir.-Fage 875 Pags; 3 of i
zdori 5 OrwonO.-

h*Ai
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STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

COUNTY OT OAKLAND )) »

The foregoitig iratniment was Acknowledged before me on

j ^ X J> Kigteyr MansBor, Asset MaMgeoiff** of Gmiiii 

Trunk Western feilitiod Incor^nmted, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of 8m said

lOi'pcnttloiL

--------- Coun^>t State of Mkhiym
Mv ComnUwrion Bortratt

MDfCAj.l DoeumotMinepModby: 
\ Kevin M. Stani^ Esq.

1} yf Hopkins fc Sutter 
K Suite 220 
' SBOOUvenwia 

Trev, Mi48085-12SO

^SSKSBSSS?*®*VtcJSSS^SSS^im

T®

6

^qcn-fpripn; tiOfcZmtf,J0 Z*n ■m»arl6-at>ot. Pago 19187.873 Pag*i S of 9 
rziiari j 6:

fAu
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INGRESS-EGRESS EASEMENT -

■jaasBJKL SCALE V’« TOO'
IBB

Giffels—Webstar Engineers Inc. 
2W'

MfE V*n% ttULf _|P|<lBmf lWWW crt. IWCM V3 el»T~ fd1"/-Jl^-1-'JWant ft ■i

ivadpl^m. ftakiMnd i#t nviWmt-findt.PapB 2M<7.075 n^v- 7 e£ # 
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Giffels-Websier Engineers Ine.i
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USB
ttLOO
12.00wansn aamtiati

/nuSiB OF slri

aA?yiii7Mrw*<ais»gv*EvrrTQcaaAvn^KMgNT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO CBRANT EASEMENT to mads ad 
OTaad into day <rfJolr. 199^ tywid between ErOMOTPiOEBOiPglgl'USftlJUCL,
a Mlcb^sn UbdiQr <*oimwiiy CSoufy sod EW^DSERE POlBfttftksBiSt JNCL, ft 

ccgfiadoii

hZTj&Tij

Par»aia to the ttna of die pndoftSft agdftiDaBt by sadbeiweeB Elan and E4saiBa^ Etra 
egEoea to pnnriiage coftdn land £oui Edgsnrre uiuiiBftdy knoiwii as 325 aod 375 Sqii& Eton,

MfaHgm ffla "Pmpaljvn, deanfllrf In Bftihfe A rftachail heattn. and Bdfeaneaa
irtained ds propa^y ccadgnong to aod aoutt of dip Prepay (fee TtanBfateg tmpesBTy In 
eoanodiDB its pnrebae of As Psopatfi Etam gtaotedfin owner of (bo mmwMng Fn^ec^’,
and te socceasaist gEftmea ini bsbSo^ ffle ri&fct tt tm As coeossu pasted to GiaadT^Bk
Weston Rdlro^ iwcopjed in liber l9l$7, Pt^ 675t Oridaod OnaSy Rae02d& in
oonoiedia tqA ewnbiri dereUpoent^ Aft Sauuimg Fropec^ ^on acRnoadfidged fist ftia

. . water ftia^sBBtayftOwierwwteiitil^fioeanrVldqs As 375&BBonAn!dbtyaQ As Rtps^r 
jjr (oolIectively«4tf ^iMEdeOn^FftOodAbBidoediB^ BtatvvH^byocpecaiewrfttaLagownMii 

'^,l to grant Rtewnertr or its snn-fwnrt, gaBew andawiigti^ uy eaaadeat miSailfroPwy UPff fiumy
for Edgemen ta n4oseto at meAQr As USifUa in oojngflflcm wiA Aft 6«elapmeot te 
RfBnarogFnpMy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties tamo have executed lias Memnwhun at
Ajpfi inriittnHvnnfrancinriTitin nfftriliT nmdji n firrt i#Mlvri r>ii<tiTT

ETON:

\ !

I*
sT

WTIMSSES?

ETON Obbk>B PROPJERXIEiS) JLJLjC^ ft
^P*MgyitwnTttwl^eli|tli^«y^|pi>iy

By?,

/Jd/rffijlA/l. r

Itti.

-^32-15^)-st OKfOK.
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2D4T6 SttlAU

EPUEMfcfcEs

EDQEM1BB EnEBRUSSS} HWC*? & MtcMgra

“c^Tbr
73h**^&t***<r

aSiL*vv^^a^ tes.
■at
STATE C»* MICHIGAN )

county of )
>SS

^g^ftggmg oolraOTflMeM me oFJtf$T 1999, by

liabUta eeiq)n7, oalbebalfoCmid w&ny-

itf

.Ow^MI
MyComnrisaooExunec vs\v _

*’

<*1W.,,
I^MtfgKi&3dAlte.lA29efrSTATS (^MICHIGAN )

Itefbffyn'ngfawmnnBDiTmBacfcttQWlrfg^befticinetLiu^^affa^y, 1999,Iy6tel 
^flTVi ^"»i trfTrttirmnr nntrrprlrr Inn, n Tilirtifymi fiiijinruiiin nululiiiiriir iiln

CQipOtalMD.

COUNTY OF

t

Netayriiiu,^:-------gAMWi__ ,Cw>ayyMI
^|Y ly,

METOm 
“* iwitfi fW»iiinrMit) mSuiniMC XtavftM Sr and

nnirtlMWiTm 
MaifcP. Ktraagld, FJt^.
Aflb Raft^ Hnitr ft \MeIm 
ftwfes^oaal Coipaafioc 

One'WoodmM A’fcnm 
Suite2400
CettiH^ Mldutn 48226 
mmasi

j
~c



21016/016DEAN & FULKERSON11/17/2004 16:55 FAX 1 248 362 3324

mmW #2V %
VT » *
;■ !s . 'i
■;

i
“i.*. { . sirs- :

gflVA XBflQQWBdB

vf
oe ta^ ccm s Mfe* AM u cut, cl«r

of i>towhijW» (nvi»h A pot OC Hflfc & SC IBMABMT'H
tfUb lbft at U l■lllllTq^fl toTfTi^j I9r taga SO «£ OQW^ft CUHIWJ

IS, iMbudto#
lot wtnwigh auf tMOattf* U9 ml part o£ wffl SaoMo iimiMO tf 
flr<atta *• ■acariad f Hit 31r M0» 39, «d Mata,
^o»a gaatA—itay MfUiafl u*

*nA saca ala thawh Alt, tuolaaLaa, sact of &oca to

BuiiiHa Vaeoato,
mb. «aa awtit i/a

701.Ust sa i
4a 1ft a Ui Bui Hitt l/i lia* oC wdd OteHm U#

aaedau an Hwnoa tuaMi 01
la,at

of Lea l «£ told Mfttaaoa'a Mad Bs. Mr tfMssa 4* BoUuaiBj tbaw (3) 
a3*to 4* laatoa!^ Uae o< Laaa (MM 7hila»< U) 

so.oo aatfe, oaa (3)
Boat toafi, «a« (3) MBth 01 taowaa st afwaaaa u

tttot

01
ao irtwaoaa 10 atuc-ta It U

to Hagfaaa M KlBlOto S7140 »f A Coats tflimao
349.03 faat a peiafe oa 4a toafariy llao of 4a OttoA

Mi±
tto.at faaos 

43l.to ta * TTTtTif- an tba Mat Uaa aS aatA 
53 iHim»oa 10 
lllJlIWlllllg1.

«M4 M totoaaa «0 tookso
Xoadf ttoato toato fll aaqom

Pm« 10.40 Seat along aafld nn4 llaa to tfea pedbot

Has 3A Mull Xtati

lact ae cm tzm 
34-91^403-030.
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^ Philip R. Seaver Title Company
A Title Insurance Agency 

426S1 Woodward Ave 
Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48304 

(240) 336-7135 
FAX NO. (24B) 338-3045

Record Search furnished to: 
Dean & Fulkerson, P.C.
801 W. Big Beaver 5th Floor 
Troy, Ml 48084-4767 
Donald A. Pierce, Jr, Esq

Revised
File No. S-358953-125

TITLE INFORMATION REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

Situated in City of Birmingham, Oakland County, Michigan

SEE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Re: 245 South Eton 
Tax Item No. 20-31-201-002

Owner(s): Eton Street Real Estate, Inc., a Michigan Corporation
Mortgage for the sum of $3,000,000.00, executed by Eton Street Real Estate, Inc., a Michigan 
Corporation to NBD Bank, dated January 30,1997 and recorded February 13,1997 in Liber 16988, on 
Page 167, Oakland County Records and Assignment of Rents recorded in Liber 30300, Page 547, 
Oakland County Records.
A. Affidavit regarding inclusion of the Grand Trunk Station within the City of Birmingham Historic District 
as recorded in Liber 7923, Page 131, Oakland County Records and rules, regulations, laws and 
ordinances relating thereto.
B. Easement and Encroachment Agreement (Overhead Encroachment) recorded in Liber 7914, Page 57, 
Oakland County Records.
C. Easement and Encroachment Agreement (Underground Encroachment) recorded in Liber 7914, Page 
62, Oakland County Records.
D. Easement Agreement (passenger Tunnel) recorded in Liber 7914, Page 50, Oakland County Records.
E. Easement Agreement (Baggage Tunnel) recorded in Liber 7914, Page 43, Oakland County Records.
F. Rights of Way for drainage and flowage and building and use restrictions recited in Warranty Deed 
recorded In Liber 594, Page 397, Oakland County Records.
G. Memorandum of Lease recorded July 11,1997 in Liber 17376, Page 743, Oakland County Records 
and terms, provisions and conditions of the underlying Lease referenced therein.
H. Water Main Easement recorded in Liber 17596, Page 810, Oakland County Records,
I. Rights of the public or any governmental unit in any part of captioned land taken, used, dedicated or 
deeded for road purposes.
j. Reservation of aerial easement, right of entry for inspection and maintenance and other matters recited 
in Warranty Deed recorded in Liber 7914 on Page 40, Oakland County Records.

3, Taxes and special assessments which constitute a lien on the Land at date of commitment/policy, but which 
are not yet due and payable.

1.

2.

Continued
This Information compiled as of an effective date of Mav 26.2006 at 8:00 A.M.
NOTE: "In consideration of the reduced rate at which this report Is furnished, It is understood that the Information contained herein is only 
such as may be obtained In the office of the County Register of Deeds. It is understood that any liability for correctness or Incorrectness of 
information furnished herein Is limited to the amount paid for this report
The Information contained herein should not be used for due diligence inquiry under CERCLA or other federal or state environmental 
legislation.

June 23,2006 Examined By: Elie Kaplan



Continuation of TITLE INFORMATION REPORT (Restrictions) S-358953-125

The Company assumes no liability for tax increases occasioned by retroactive revaluation, changes in the 
land usage or loss of any homestead exemption for the insured premises,
TAXES:

2005 July Tax - Paid $43,581.69 
2005 December Tax - Paid $14,116.39 
Special Assessments - None.

4.

5.

Continued



Continuation of TITLE INFORMATION REPORT (Restrictions) S-358953-125

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The land referred to in this report Is described as follows:

City of Birmingham

A part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 31, Town 2 North, Range 11 East, City of Birmingham, Oakland County, Michigan, 
being a part of Lots 11 through 15, inclusive and Lots 55 through 57, ALSO all of Lots 58 and 59, ALSO part of vacated 
alley, vacated Eton Road and vacated Yosemlte Boulevard of Birmingham Gardens as recorded in Liber 31, Page 38 of 
Plats, Oakland County Records, more particularly described as: Commencing at the North 1/4 corner of said Section 31; 
thence North 88 degrees 16 minutes 37 seconds West 117.95 feet; thence South 34 degrees 11 minutes 27 seconds East 
87.17 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 29 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds East 31.10 feel; thence South 88 
degrees 16 minutes 37 seconds East 22,56 feet; thence South 33 degrees 36 minutes 11 seconds East 57.77 feet; 
thence North 56 degrees 34 minutes 45 seconds East 16.90 feet to a point on the Westerly line of the Grand Trunk 
Western Railroad; thence along said railroad line South 33 degrees 43 minutes 31 seconds East 389.60 feet (recorded as 
North 33 degrees 44 minutes 54 seconds West 390,56 feet); thence North 88 degrees 26 minutes 57 seconds West 
245.03 feet (recorded as South 88 degrees 20 minutes 47 seconds East 245,76 feet) to a point on the North-South 1/4 
line of said Section 31; thence along said Section line North 01 degrees 59 minutes 10 seconds East 236.66 feet 
(recorded as 236.98 feet); thence North 34 degrees 11 minutes 27 seconds West 112.65 feet (recorded as 112.57 feet) to 
the point of beginning.

Re; 245 South Eton 
Tax Item No. 20-31-201-002
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&^ > KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
y/RAILROAD COMPANY, s. Michigan corporation, whose address is 131 Waet 
'■^Vafayette Boulevard,

BIRMINGHAM TRAIN STATION ASSOCIATES, a Michigan co-partnarship, whose 
address is 490 Pierce Street, Birmingham, Michigan 46011, the following

That GRAND TRUNK WESTERN¥ ?$3
■t m

Detroit, Michigan 4022S, conveys and warrants to S>'i m
idescribed premises situated in the City of Birmingham, County of Oakland, 

and State of Michigan, to-wit:?
W. im
&

A parcel of land located in the North 1/2 of Section 31,
T2N, RUE, Township of Troy (now City of Birmingham) now 
owned by Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company and pro- •
Viously platted as Lots 58 and 59, part of Lot 11, Lots 
12 thru 15 plus all or parts of Lots 55 thru 59, plus part 
of vacated Yosemite Boulevard, Eton Road and a "16 foot 
alley in ‘'Birmingham Gardens Subdivision" as recorded in 
Liber 31 of Plats, page 36, Oakland County Records. Par- 
cel more particularly described ass Beginning at a point 

$33 ^ on the east line of Eton Road (as relocated) ‘"-said point
I1 Being N Sa’U'S?" west 117.95 feet along the E-W section 
11-line in Majble Road (66 ft. wide) and s 34°ll,27" East 

matS'Mfa if »i 87.17 feet along the easterly right-of-way line of Eton 
S&fgl^ipis l50 wide) extended from the North 1/4 corner of
iwH§I*»5=£ Si said Section 31; thence continuing S 34°ll,27" East 112.57 

1^ feet along said right-of-way line;
.i OjL is 236,98 feet along the east line of Eton Road; thence 

tC:|5l IT s SB'BOM?" Bast 245.76 feet; thence N 33#44'54" West
iplfll ^ |r 390.56 feet parallel and 0J5 feet westerly of an existing 
2V“7"S" concrete retaining wall; thence S West 16,90
fBvSef? feet; thence N SS^S'll" West 57.77 feet to the south, line

of Maple Road as widensd.for Railroad’bridge (43 ft. = 
rrts Vfff 1/2 0£ R.o.w.Jj thence N 88*16'37" West 22.56 feet along 

^ said right-of-way; thence s 29*04' west 31.10 feet along 
the easterly right-of-way of Eton, Road as relocated to the 
Point of Beginning and containing 1.056 Ac. or 45,977 
square feet of lan^

■ £*** Sfit-Oteur p**?'***j*r''*>'/ _

subject to anv easements- floniig^f; 
ordinances, restrictions or limitations 0f record and subject to any'special, $■' 
assessments and taxes which may become payable after the date hereof.

Sy
Cd
to

?
m

S?M ms
isStC'i. liItop

$m thence S l^SS'lO0 West

IWmIsif 5
x.m\

m
■■

s.

I- Grantor reserves, unto itself, its successors and assigns an 
aerial easement for existing electrical transmission lines or future 
transmission lines within the sway limits of the existiiib lines of ^ 
Grantor's licohs’ee. Grantor hereby agrees that in the^ejrent- s^id 
aerial easement interferes with Grantee's development ^fM/uee [bf .saidj? 
premises. Grantor shall negotiate with .Grantee for a 
permit such use and/or development; however,, none of ^eVcost£arising 
therefrom shall be borne by the Grantor, 5 w

~ W vj*

I
\

§

: -ted/)

■ > /i i-S':

if * *.«* r■m -* *_*r

—li:
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^ , Mo warrant/ ig. nade.by Grantor to Grantee, either express or-

implied, as to the aondition of the existing building, fixtures or 
other appurtenances thereto, as to the fitness thereof for any partic­

ular purpose, use or otherwise. Grantee represents that Grantee has 
examined the existing building, .fixtures and other appurtenances 
thereto, is familiar with and accepts same in its present condition

v^!
i

and assumes all risks incident thereto.

Because of the close proximity to Grantor's rail operations, 
and as a part of the consideration hereof, Grantee, for itself, its 
heirs, successors and assigns, agrees:!(;1

1. To repair and maintain the premises and/or any buildings, 
fixtures and/or appurtenances thereto now or which may here­

after be erected, to withstand deterioration and damage re­

sulting from the Operation, maintenance, repair or renewal of 
Grantor's railroad or which may be caused by .vibrations re­

sulting therefrom, In the event that Grantee no longer desires 
to so maintain any such building, fixtures or appurtenances 
thereto. Grantee shall cause same to be removed^from the 
premises.

f
A-

gmI
? Jr

2. Grantee shall not have or assert any claim or demand what­

soever for compensation for damages, whether said damages be 
direct or consequential, to the land hereinbefore described or 
to any buildings or improvements now or hereafter erected 
thereon, ox to the contents thereof which may be caused by the 
operation, maintenance, repair or renewal of Grantor's railroad 
or which may be caused by vibration resulting from the opera­

tion, maintenance, repair or renewal thereof? and Grantee here­

by expressly releases Grantor from liability for any such 
damages.

fta

3. Grantee shall not at any time hereafter ask, demand, recover 
or receive any compensation whatever for any damage which may be 
caused by the sliding of any part of the adjoining railroad em­

bankment of Grantor, or by the draining or seeping of.water 
therefrom upon or into the land hereinbefore described or upon 
or into anything which may be erected or placed thereon.

Grantee'agrees to-maintain the east wall of the existing build­

ing adjacent to Grantor’s roadbed' in its present condition and Grantor 
hereby reserves unto itself the right to enter said building.during 
normal business hours,and after reasonable■notice for the purpose of 
inspecting said wall. If said building is ever destroyed or removed, 
the Grantee shall maintain the east-wall of said bail ding to Grantor's

. "-2-.

.....4 •• .
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grade. The

contour and elevations between the north' side of. the existing building 
and the south line of Maple Road without the consent of Grantor's 
chief {Engineer which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

248 816 1227 TO EXAM DEPT
Grantee £u*fcHflR:fl!3ito$rio££a..changft'the ground ■

P.04

-ffl
Zt shall be the obligation of the Grantor to inspect*.repair 

and maintain the existing retaining walls to the north and south of 
the existing building and Grantor hereby reserves the right to enter 
upon the above-granted proparty during normal business hours and after 
reasonable, notice for the purpose of inspecting said walls; provided* 
however* that Grantor's right of entry shall be limited to a fifteen 
(13) foot strip of land adjacent to Grantee's east property lins on - 
the north and south sides of the existing building.

i

November t 19B0.Dated this 14th day of

i
Signed and Sealfed:WITNESSES:

I GRAND TRCWK WESTERN RAILROAD 
COMPANY, a Michigan corporationm

vi. J ^7^"I .arsis By.Wr
Its vice President* Administration
131 W. Lafayette Blvd.,
Detroit, Michigana

«§

• • _ ^ iifj? And
Matusko E. G., Fontaine, 

Its Secretary
34 isab

ff\ | JOHTg

SSfeFi
131 W. Lafayette Blvd., 
Detroit, Michigan--■m-

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
)SS.

COONTY OF WAYNE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this' fisPi 
day of . 1980 by W. Glayin jahd Zi G. Fontaine, Vice
President, Administration and Secretary, respectively, of Grand 
Trunk Western Railroad Company, a Michigan corporation’, on,behalf 
of said corporation.

s

•; MINotary Public, ^fayne^ 
My Comm, extm .

Drafted By and when 
Recorded, Return To*.
John B. Amernan, .T/a'r., "lA • '•:
HONXGMMT MILLER-SCHWARTZ AND.:'COHN
2290 First National .Building ■■ ■>-S , ,... . \

i ■,

■H

m ■■
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EASEMKilT AI-'D KWCCOAClMKN-f ACI!Ki:!Ti:f!T 
(Ovorlianfiing jngronOiwntJ [•

4 Thte ACnEEMKKT, fiffcctivc the Hf-h dav of._____ Noifeobfit-__ . 1MO

by ond between th« GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAURHAD COrti’iW, .1 Nlcliican eorpomHon, 
131 w, Liifayeicc Hnulcvard, Detroit, Nlcht&an fiBZZO (horolnafter enllcH the 
"Ornntor") nnd BIKHfNPUAH TRAIN STATION ASSOCIATES, .1 Ulrlilp.tn co-pnrtnershlp,

130 Pierce Street, nirolflchsn, Hlehlcan 40011 Oiorplnnftor called the "Grnnteu'1).
i
! W I T II E S S T. T H:

1 WHEREAS, Oruncec In today purchasing froo Crantur the property 
cU'WCribud OP Exhibit A nttiichcd hureto by nonno (if a varrnnty deed Vu-tnc 
delivered olmultAncouoiy herewith; and

bllf.KEAS, a CtTlnin InifliiinE currently UKtatn tin uolil property;

t

it /Hid4
IflIERIIAO, Crontor den Iren to pi lint to Grnntrr nnd mince ilurilrm 

to ncnulre from Crnntor n perpetiinl ennement unrt rtpht to rnernoeh nn 
hereinnftcr net forth for the rennon thnt n cnrtnln portlun of unld evintlmt 
bulldlnp currently uncrnaeheu rooit other land owuoii by Crnntor .uni cU'in:r ili.vl 
on Exhibit Bi attnebed hereto.

ANOW, TIIERKFORE, In connldor.it Ion of ONE DOUJLR (51,00) jutd-oLlwr 
docatlon, the receipt nnd odp/juncy of which tire 

hereby rmminlly achnowtcdpcd nnd canfeancd, it la hereby aprood;
good ffttd Tnlimhla

1. Grantor hereby pranta nnd convoys unto Cr/intcn, Itn hotrn, 
Bucccaaoro and asalRne, a perpetual naaenaiit

nnd rtRhc to rnernarh upon the property iIuiilt Ihml <,n Exhibit f, 
for the purpose of using, malntninlng and repairing nnld 
cncronchmcnc (or the benefit of Che property described on 
Exhibit A; provided, however, that the cascocnt and right to 
cneroaeh hereby granted shall teroinatc in Ihc event that 

"the portion of Grantee's building, which cnr.cn 
- r<=bn Grantor's land, Is perrancntly destroyed nr rr.ioved

I

it ly c-ncrcnchi'SJA !
r*l

C”v.y .r/:rnnd not. replaced within one (1)

•j/.jln the event of such termination,

•deed of release to Grantor releasing the rights fronted by

year.
Grantee agrees to grant a

S
f .■ n

r ^li^'tlie Eoseicent and Encroachment Agreement nnd Grantor agreen,

J upon such tcreilnatIon, to ? ’VC the casement premiKiTS described 
on Exhibit li in a neat and level condition subject to the

l:V ••••t b:

r:v.i V :

Mlfe-
m\

tv' •

(17/ NOV 2 5 1980 //>DO>■ S
*;'r:
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aw7914pwt 58% i t
LI t

i rcnnonnbli) approval nml ncei'pumce of fir.‘inter’s CM of

Itricinooo,

Arr* I
i i

f

!-;In the event tint the caftncnt premlKct: dtiucrlbu 
tKhiblt R are Kcpnrntcly assresod for local taxen nr ,->rc 
ossesned as pare of the property described on Exhibit A, 
Grantee agrees to pay all such separately aesosacd or 
combined local taxes upon the receipt of bills therefor. 
It Is understood that such taxes will be considered to 
cover the calendar year in vhich bills therefor nee 
received from the taxing authorities. In the event of 
combined local esansreent, Grantee shall furnish Grantor 
with a copy of the paid t«X bills within thirty (30) days 
after the last dote for peycenc without penalty.

2. on

i.

r:
I

{■■

b
i V?! . *. 

*
i% •:■

;
* 1The perpetual easement and right to cncrorth herein grantod 

shall benefit and burden the real propertied dcncrlbed on 
r.,xlithttu A mid D hurcta and Fhnll run with, bind And 
encumber a:ild Imidu.

3.
S:-

! ?i
1Tliu righto end casumante herein granted aboil Inure to the 

benefit of and be binding upon Che pnrtluc hereto, their 
Dutcessoru, heirs and assignsi

I,. L:
I

i
Grantor hereby worrante to Grantee that It han good and 
Indefeasible fee simple title to the ennenent premises 
described on Exhibit B and any oppurtensnera thereto 
nntwlthntondlng anything contained herein to the contrary.

S. ;

IK WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed thin Eanvment 
And EncroAchncnt Agraement effccllva as of the day and year flrot above 
wri tt(!«.

1. GRAND TRONKifeSTERN RAILROAD CO.'fl’A.'fT, 
a MlchlKap/t/orporarlsn.

WITNESSES;

/;
il »y.3

•i W.yClavln
Trs Vice President - Adr.lnistrat 

Administration

J-tJA. X 
leceaa Girardy i I'JAIL

Thomas Ridley
i

ATTEST:
\ R'^Sf)lfaS/rCr__By

'E. G. Fontaine 
Its Secretary<]■ yT'i.JS^w.

'j. Isabelle Hatusko
t

/7

ThomasyO.
i

a. r. w, Ar».Ay>L, '|

jtfuirr (signatures continued)

ss___!« • i
*££' fit*

Rj.m-
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iiiam train station ASSOCJATFS 
r.in ca-R»r^2fr>liip.
IMMu^

Anthony/3. Drot-n 
Ito Pnrt/or

DLHMII 
a Mlcl

/ S? "y. %
1

Wj f,■: *

V ,\

STATE or MIClirCAHjSS 
COUNTY OF WAYHEs

this //^i/ day ofTha forccoltig inRtnuocnc uac acknoulcdgod tinforc oc 
/l/yi>*-i..i^*-»^ I960 by U, Clnvln and E. C. Fontnln*, Vice ProaldcnC-

Adralnlutrnr.lon nn<t Srcrctary, respectively, of CRAKD TSUNK WESTF.l’JS RATLEOiVL 
COMPANY, o MicMl'.UJt cuiporallon, on behalf of tha corporation.

If /^>■JL~t-A
f/oCory rublic,

jC
$ My CoaSn F,xpft

j fiCi't
r, I :U*, i:aiU*4 M.c^

AA>«rij W«^nv Ccymy 
u/c«n>.iuMB tfiin UdthJi.iru

'
STATE OF HICIlIGANlSS 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND:

The foror.oinc inatrument una acVnowlrilc°(I heforo ma thin /&xZ liny of 
nJnZZ+Z&US . 1980 by Anthony S. Drown. Partner of BIRMINGHAM TRAIN 

STATION ASSOCIATES, a Mictilfinn co-partnership, on behalf of the pnrcnci nMp,
[•

/ -thin**-
Notary Publlc^>t)flVJhn<^/County, Mtchlcan 
My Co =ni. Exp;

T/tfSWC T
J

I!
r,

Draftcci by. and vhen recorded,
rccorn co:
HON 1C MAN MILLER SCm^\RT2 AKD COI^ 
2290 Firsc National Bulldinp 
Detroit, Michigan 48226

John £. Acte rain, Esq-

*.:
\ fip

-3-

A -

K;c. - 
*1'^'
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EXHIBIT "•" r2Q14r»( GO&. u«*
i ..*

Tha following dasjrlbfld promlano alfuatod In tho City of Birmingham, 
Oakland County, Michican:

A parooi of land looatod In tho Hort1- H of Saetlon 31, Town 2 Hcrth,
Ronga 11 Eaat, Tounahlp of Troy (now City of Birmingham) now ownad by 
Crand Trunk Weotorn Railroad Company and pi-oviouuly plotted an tot.i sa 
and s9, part of Lot 11, Lots 12 thru 15, plus all or parts of Lota 5! 
thru 59, plus part of vacated Yoaamlto Boulevard, Eton Road and a !G 
foot alloy In "Birmingham Cardona Subdlvioion" so recorded In Liber 31 
of Plats, page 38, Oakland County Records. Parcel wora particularly 
described aai Beginning at a point on tha ease line of Eton Road (or 
relocated), aaid point being H 88 degroeo 1U mlnutea 37 a«eond-» Heat 
117.95 foot along tho E-W Section lino in Hnplc Road (06 foet wide) and 
South 3U degroaB 11 ninutaa 27 seconds East 87,17 feet alone the 
Easterly riaht-of-way line of Eton Road (50 foet wide) extended from 
tho Sort!) 'c corner of said seetlon 31-, thonco continuing South 3h degrees 
11 minutes 27 seconds East 112.57 feet along aaid right-of-way lino: 
thenee South 1 degree 59 minutes 10 seconds Host 736.Ofl foot along tha 
East line of Eton Roadj thonco South 88 degrees 20 minutes '*7 seconds 
East 245.76 feet; thence Hcrth 33 degroofi 44 minutes 54 seconds Heat 
390.56 feet parallel and 0.5 feet Wnotor'y of an nxlotlng oencroto 
retaining wdll; thonco Couth 56 degrees 34 minuto.i 45 seconds West IO.'jC 
foots thonco North 33 doRreeo 30 minutes 11 seconds West 17.77 faoi to 
tho South Vino of Kapln Rond no widened for Railroad bridge (al feet « 
lj R.0,w,)i thence Hcrth OB rlngrnca 18 mlnutoa 37 seconds West 22.50 f'lm 
along Said right-of-ways thonco South 29 degreoe 01* rntnucun Wnnl 31.10 
foot along tho Caaterly right-of-way of Eton Rood «e relooeted to the 
Point of Beginning and ecntolning 1.096 Ac. or '•s1<)77 anunre feet of Lard.

f
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EXHIBIT "B"
The following described promiaak situated in the City o£ 
Birmingham, Oakland County, Michigan:

Commencing at the intersection of the Worth Line of Section 
Jl, 72ft, Site and the centerline of Grantor'd Track No, 600-1; 
thence Southeasterly i20.2 feet/ more or less, alon? the cen­
terline of said track; thence Southwesterly 43.B feet at right 
angles to a point 1.3 feet Northwesterly of the lYorthwejterly 
fade of Che former Slrminsham ()e^et, said point bein^ the point 
Of beginning; thende Soutneosterly 79.4 feet, more or less, 
along Grantor's Southwesterly rlgfit of way line; thence North­
easterly 2.0 feat at right angles; thence Northwesterly 2d.9 
feet at right angles; thence Southwesterly o.? feet ht right 
angles: thenoe Northwesterly 29.f feet at right angles; theneo 
jVoctheasterly O.ff faet at right aogtes: thence Northwoseorly 
24.r feet at right angles; tnenCe Southwesterly 2.8 feet to 
the point of beginning.
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Clifford, Elaine K.

From: Carrie Walter [cwalter@mdcandk.com] 

Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2006 10:17 AM
Clifford, Elaine K.

Subject: Reimbursement
To:

Elaine, please have the check made out to the following:

The Development Collaborative

JC Cataldo 
700 Forest
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

If there is anything else, please let me know. 
Thank you!

Carrie Walter
Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly 
700 Forest
Birmingham, MI 48009 
248-258-9453 
248-258-6514 (fax) 
cwalter@mdcandk.com

IL .»;

J

3/2/2006
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1 1 COMPANY

March 20, 2006

Ms. Carrie Walter
Mosher, Dolan, Cataldo & Kelly
700 Forest
Birmingham, MI 48009

Re: District Lofts Development - Tower Line Relocation 
ITC Project No: MOA04434

Dear Ms. Walter:
ITC has completed the project you requested on behalf of your client. Please find 
enclosed Check Number 2161 in the amount of Ten Thousand Two Hundred Seventy- 
Eight and 54/100 dollars ($10,278.54). This amount represents the difference between 
the actual costs incurred and the cost estimate paid by your client.
If you have any questions, please call me at (248) 374-7256.
Thank you,

1
r

Elaine Clifford
Property Management

2161INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COMPANY
39500 ORCHARD HILL PLACE DR., STE. 205 

NOVI, Ml 48375
9-9/720

nATFMarrh 6 9mfi 433
PAY

I ORDER nF-Thi? PpveTppm^pr Clnl 1 ahni-aH ye*

Ten thousand two hundred seventy eight dollars and

J $ 10,278.54

DOLLARS fi
I

DMWUrBKb.t

Comerica Bank 
Ann Aibor. Uchlgan

www.comerloa.commo a (twayFOR

ii'DQ E l& 1 »■ CD 7 EdOODR&i: IB 5 IL & 5L 3 3nB

International Transmission Company • 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 • Ncvi, Michigan 48375 • 248.374.7100
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Clifford, Elaine K.

Chopra, Nisha
Monday, February 20, 2006 3:20 PM 
Clifford, Elaine K.
Stibor, Fred; Ginste, Wayne 
A0002013 Reconciliation

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments: Rec of Tower 4040 Relocation.xls

Elaine - Here is the reconciliation for A0002013. We owe the customer a refund of $10,278.54.

Thanks for your patience!

Nisha Chopra
Senior Financial Analyst 
248.374.7233

gm
J S8SI

2/27/2006



pCIAC Reconciliation 
Project 
Work Order 
Customer

4040 Tower 
A0002013 
JC Catalco

RT 84
Refund to 
Customer

YTD 2006 
Actual

Costs
Outstanding

YTD 2005 
Actual 
1,198.00 
6,029.00 

35,163.00

Total CostEstimate
1,198.00
6,029.00

61,358.00

7,302.00
53,271.00

(45,158.00)

8,500
59,300
16,200

Design
Equipment
Labor
Crane Rental
Overheads
Fed. Income Taxes

26,195.00

(8,734.00)
3,597.54

24,955.00 579 25,534.00
50,679.46

16,800
54,277 50,679.46

67,345.00 26,774.00 50,679.46 144,798.46 10,278.54155,077

Total Cumulative Charges in Powerplant (60,958.00)

50,679.46Check Tax Calc


